MSI

Xpress-BCL
Reference Manual

Release 2.0
© Copyright Dash Associates 1984—2002
Dash Associates

Xpress-MP
Dash
Xpress-MP
Xpress-MP
Dash
Xpress-MP Xpress-MP

http://www.dashoptimization.com/

USA, Canada and The Americas Elsewhere

Dash Optimization Inc. Dash Optimization Ltd.

560 Sylvan Avenue Quinton Lodge, Binswood Avenue
Englewood Cliffs Leamington Spa

NJ 07632 Warwickshire CV32 5RX

USA UK

Telephone: (201) 567 9445 Telephone: +44 1926 315862
Fax: (201) 567 9443 Fax: +44 1926 315854

email: support-usa@dashoptimization.com email: support@dashoptimization.com
USA, Canada and The Americas Elsewhere

Dash Optimization Inc. Dash Optimization Ltd.

560 Sylvan Avenue Blisworth House, Church Lane
Englewood Cliffs Blisworth

NJ 07632 Northants NN7 3BX

USA UK

Telephone: (201) 567 9445 Telephone: +44 1604 858993
Fax: (201) 567 9443 Fax: +44 1604 858147

email: sales@dashoptimization.com email: sales@dashoptimization.com
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Contents i



1 1

1.1 Xpress-BCL

1.2 Optimizer Library
1.3

3 15
3.1

3.2 Special Ordered Sets

3.3 .
3.4 BCL 2

4 BCL

4.1

MSI

5 BCL Error Messages 139

A Optimizer
Al
A2

A.3 .

A4
A.5 BCL

B BCL in C++ and Java 151

B.1 C++
B.2 Java
B.3 C++

BCL
BCL
Java

B.4

Index 171.........

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Contents ii
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Introduction 1



Introduction l

1

1.1 Xpress-BCL

Xpress-BCL (Builder Component Library) Xpress-MP
BCL
BCL

Xpress-Optimizer

Xpress-BCL

BCL Xpress-Optimizer
Special Ordered 1 2 (SOS1 S0S2)
BCL

BCL Xpress-Optimizer
BCL
Xpress-Optimizer

BCL Xpress-Optimizer

BCL

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Note for Optimizer Library Users 2

MSI



MSI

Introduction 1

1.2 Optimizer Library

BCL
BCL
Optimizer BCL
XPRB| oadmat BCL Optimizer BCL
XPRBget col num  XPRBget r ownum
XPRBI oadmat BCL
Optimizer
BCL Optimizer
BCL XPRBsol ve
Optimizer XPRSaddr ows XPRSchgcoef
BCL BCL Optimizer
BCL XPRB| oadmat
Appendix A, “Using BCL with the Optimizer Library” BCL Optimizer
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Introduction 3
Introduction 1
1.3
BCL
BCL
3
SOS 2
4 BCL

5 BCL BCL A Xpress
Optimizer BCL B C++ Java
14

fixed
wi dt h font italic
C

e square brackets [...] ;
« curly brackets {...} 1 ;
. italics
. ‘RETURN Enter ' ;
* CTRL CTRL ;



UNIX
ASCII
124

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Conventions Used 4

Introduction 1
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Modeling with BCL 5

16

MSI

7C 10



Modeling with BCL 2

2 BCL

2.1
BCL xprb.h
Xpress-Optimizer
Optimizer XPRSinit
Xpress-MP
BCL XPRBf r ee
BCL
Xpress-Optimizer library BCL
BCL Optimizer
active problem
Optimizer

BCL XPRBpr ob

XPRBnewpr ob

XPRBpr ob prob;

XPRBi nit("");
prob = XPRBnewpr ob(" MyProb");
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Problem Handling 6

Modeling with BCL 2

prob 1
XPRBdel prob
XPRBf r ee

XPRBpr ob pbi;

pbl = XPRBnewprob("Probl eml");
XPRBdel prob(pbl);
XPRBI oadnat ( pbl) ;
XPRBget pr obnanme( pbl);
Figure 2.1

XPRBget pr obnane

MSI

BCL
XPRBi ni t BCL
BCL
XPRBI ni t

BCL



XPRBI oadmat  Optimizer library

Optimizer Optimizer
BCL
XPRBnewpr ob
XPRBi ni t BCL
BCL XPRBi ni t
BCL XPRBset msgl evel
BCL Optim zer
XPRBpri nt f

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Modeling with BCL 7

Modeling with BCL 2
BCL XPRBr eadl i ne XPRBreadarr! i ne

XPRBset decsi gn
XPRBset decsi gn(’',");
XPRBset nsgl evel (prob, 1);
XPRBseterrctrl (0);
voi d mnyerror ( XPRBprob ny_prob,
void *ny_object, int num int type,
char *txt);
XPRBdef cberr ( prob, nyerror, obj ect);
voi d myprint (XPRBprob my_prob,
void *ny_object, char *nsgtext);
XPRBdef cbnsg( pr ob, nypri nt, obj ect);
char *version;
ver si on = XPRBget version();
Figure 2.2

BCL

XPRBseterrctrl
BCL

XPRBdef cberr BCL
XPRBset nsgl evel

BCL

XPRBget ver si on
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Variables 8

MSI

BCL
BCL

XPRBdef cbsg



MSI

Modeling with BCL 2

2.2
BCL XPRBnew ar 1 1 C
BCL
XPRBar r var 1
64 (VAR )
BCL 0.
Xpress-MP XPRBset di r

XPRBset ub, XPRBset | b, XPRBf i xvar, XPRBset | i m
XPRBset | i m
XPRBget bynane
XPRBget var nane, XPRBget vart ype, XPRBget col num XPRBget bounds, XPRBget | i m
XPRBset vartype Figure 2.3

XPRBvar vy, s[4];
y = XPRBnewar ( prob, XPRB_PL, "y", 1, 10);
for(i=0;i<4;i++)
s[i] =XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB_Ul, "st", 1, 10);
Figure 2.3
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Modeling with BCL 9

Modeling with BCL 2

1 BCL
XPRBnewar r var
1 XPRBar r var
XPRBnewar r var

XPRBarrvar avl, av2z,
av1=XPRBnewar r var ( prob, 5, XPRB_SC, "al", 0, 7);
av2=XPRBnewar r var ( prob, 3, "a2");
XPRBapparrvarel (prob,av2,y);

XPRBset arrvarel (prob,av2,2,s[3]);
XPRBendar rvar ( prob, av2);
doubl e ubd, Ibd, Iim
XPRBget var nane( prob, y);
XPRBget var t ype(prob, s[1]);
XPRBget col nunm( prob, av2[0]);
XPRBget bounds( prob, y, & bd, &ubd);
XPRBget | i m(prob,y, & im;
XPRBset vart ype( prob, avl[ 1], XPRB_BV) ;
XPRBget ar r var name( pr ob, av2) ;



XPRBget arr var si ze( prob, avl);
XPRBdel arrvar (prob, av2);
XPRBvar yl; XPRBarrvar al,;
XPRBget byname( prob, "y", XPRB_VAR) ;
XPRBget bynanme( pr ob, "al", XPRB_ARR) ;
XPRBset di r (prob, s[0], PR, 1);
XPRBcl ear di r (prob);
XPRBset | b(prob,y, 4);
XPRBset ub( prob, s[0], 9);
XPRBf i xvar ( prob, av[ 2], 6);
XPRBset | i m( prob, vy, 5);

Figure 2.3
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Constraints 10

y1l
al

Modeling with BCL 2

XPRBset arrvar el
XPRBapparrvar el

XPRBendar rvar 4
b av 3
av[ 2] = s[0] 1

XPRBset ar rvar el

XPRBget bynane
XPRBget ar r var nane
XPRBget ar r var si ze

MSI

XPRBst artarrvar

s[0],...,s[ 3] 2
av[0] =b,av[1l] =s[2],

XPRBapparr var el



MSI

2.3
XPRBnewct r
XPRBaddt er m
XPRBsetterm XPRBaddarrterm
Figure 2.4
XPRBctr ctr
S
i0=
3
_20.
Figure 2.4

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Modeling with BCL 11

Modeling with BCL 2

XPRBnewsun{ pr ob, "S1", s, XPRB_L, 20); ctr=XPRBnewctr (prob,"S1", XPRB_L);
for(i=0;i<=3;i++)

XPRBaddt er m( prob, ctr,s[i],1);

XPRBaddt er m( pr ob, ctr, NULL, 20);

Dis.
i0=
3

9=
XPRBnewar r sunm( pr ob, " S2", s, D,
XPRB_E, 9) ;
ct r=XPRBnewct r ( prob, " S2", XPRB_E) ;
XPRBaddarrterm prob,ctr,s,D);
XPRBaddt er m( prob, ctr, NULL, 9);
()
sDo+y.0y—D-o.
XPRBnewpr ec(prob,"Prc",s[0],D0],y); ctr=XPRBnewctr (prob,"Prc", XPRB_L);
XPRBaddt er m( prob, ctr,s[0],1);
XPRBaddt er m( prob, ctr,y,-1);
XPRBaddt er m( prob, ctr, NULL, -D[ 0] );

Figure 2.4

64 "CTR"

BCL

XPRBset r ange
XPRBget byname

10



XPRBdel t er m 1
XPRBdel ctr
(XPRBget ct r nane) (XPRBget r ownum) (XPRBget ct rt ype)
(XPRBget r ange, ) (XPRBget r hs)

(XPRBset ctrtype)
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Constraints 12

Modeling with BCL 2

MSI

(XPRBset nodcut ) XPRBget nodcut
BCL
XPRBnewar r sum
XPRBnewsum XPRBnewpr ec
(Figure 2.5)
XPRB_N
XRBset obj

XPRBset sense
XPRBget sense
XPRBctr c;
XPRBset obj (prob, c);
XPRBset sense( prob, XPRB_MAXI M ;
int dir;
dir = XPRBget sense(prob);
XPRBctr c;
¢ = XPRBget bynanme( prob, "Suml", XPRB_CTR)
XPRBset r ange( prob, c, 1, 5, 15);
XPRBdel ctr (prob,c);
XPRBvar vy;
XPRBdel t er m( prob, c,y);
doubl e bdl, bdu;
XPRBget ct r nane( prob, c);
XPRBget r ange( pr ob, c, &bdl , &bdu) ;
XPRBget r ownun{ prob, c);
XPRBget ctrtype(prob,c);
XPRBset ctrtype(prob, c, XPRB_L);
XPRBget ncut (prob, c);
XPRBset ncut (prob, c, 1);

Figure 2.5
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Modeling with BCL 13

Modeling with BCL 2

11



MSI

(XPRBsol ve, XPRBm ni m XPRBmaxi m XPRBexpor t prob

12



2.4
BCL
Figure 2.6.
Optimizer Optimizer
BCL BCL

XPRBsol ve( prob, "dg");
XPRBm ni m( prob, "pl");
XPRBmaxi m( prob, "");

XPRBget pr obst at (prob);
XPRBget | pst at (prob);
XPRBget m pst at (prob);

XPRBget obj val (prob);

XPRBvar y; XPRBctr c;

XPRBget sol (prob,y); XPRBgetdual (prob,c);
XPRBget r cost (prob, y); XPRBgetsl ack(prob,c);

Figure 2.6
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Solving and Solution Information 14

13

XPRBI| oadnat

MSI



MSI

Modeling with BCL 2
XPRBset obj

XPRBsol ve
XPRBsol ve, XPRBm ni m XPRBmaxi m

(XPRBget obj val ) (XPRBget sol ) (XPRBget sl ack) ,
(XPRBget r cost) (XPRBget dual )

XPRBget pr obst at, XPRBget | pstat, XPRBget m pst at
Optimizer
BCL

Optimizer Optimizer Reference Manual

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Further Modeling Topics 15
Further Modeling

14



MSI

Topics 3

3

3.1
BCL C
XPRBr eadarrline XPRBreadline Xpress-Modeler
XPRBr eadarr|ine
XPRBr eadl i ne
XPRBr eadl i ne

Modeler Reference Manual
Data input from file FI LE *dat afil e;
char nanme[ 50];
doubl e dval, dval s[5];
XPRBr eadl i ne(dat afile, 200,"T, d", nane, &dval ) ;
XPRBreadarrline(datafile, 200,"d;", dval s, 5);
Create a new index set XPRBi dx set 1;
set 1 = XPRBnew dxset (prob, "Set1l", 100);
Add index to a set XPRBaddi dxel ( prob, set1, "Probl");
Accessing index setsi nt size, ind;
i nd = XPRBgeti dxel (prob, setl, "Prodl");
name XPRBget i dxel nane( prob, set 1, 14);
name XPRBget i dxset nanme( prob, set1);
si ze XPRBget i dxset si ze(prob, setl);
Figure 3.1

XPRBnew dxset
XPRBaddi dxel (XPRBget i dxel )
(XPRBget i dxel nane )
XPRBget i dxset si ze

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Special Ordered Sets 16
Further Modeling

Topics 3

XPRBget i dxset si ze

3.2 Special Ordered Sets
n (n=1,2) Special Ordered Sets(SOS) n

2 SOS

15



MSI

XPRBsos setl, set?2,;

XPRBarrvar s,

Immediate (ref. constraint) XPRBctr c;

set 1=XPRBnewsosr c(prob, "sA", XPRB_S2, s, c);
Immediate (coefficients) doubl e C[] = {1, 2, 3, 4};

set 2=XPRBnewsosw( pr ob, "sB", XPRB_S1, s, C) ;
Consecutive definition set 2=XPRBnewsos( prob, "sB", XPRB_S1) ;
XPRBaddsosarrel (prob,set2,s,O);

Delete set definition XPRBdel sos( pr ob, set 2) ;
Accessing sets XPRBaddsosel (prob, set2,s[2],4,5);
XPRBdel sosel (prob, setl,s[0]);

XPRBget sosnane( prob, set 1) ;

XPRBget sost ype( prob, set 2);

Figure 3. SOS ;
BCL SOS Figure 3.2
SOS
XPRBnewsos
1
XPRBaddsosel XPRBaddsosarr el
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Further Modeling Topics 17
Further Modeling
Topics 3
1 XPRBdel sosel XPRBdel sos
BCL SOS (XPRBget sosnane XPRBget sost ype)

XPRBset sosdi r

SOS
BCL SOS 2 XPRBnewsosr c XPRBnewsosw
SOS
XPRBnewsosr c
XPRBnewsosw

16



3.3
BCL sos

MSI

(XPRBpr i nt var,

XPRBpri ntarrvar, XPRBprintctr, XPRBpri nt sos,

XPRBprinti dxset)

XPRBpri nt f

LP MPS
LP

(XPRBpr i nt prob)
C printf
XPRBdef cbnsg

XPRBexpor t prob
LP SOS
LP

XPRBexport prob( prob, XPRB_MPS, "expl 2");

XPRBvar vy;
XPRBpri ntvar (prob,y);
XPRBarrvar av;

XPRBpri ntarrvar (prob, av);
XPRBctr c;
XPRBprintctr(prob,c);
XPRBsos s;
XPRBpri nt sos(prob,s);
XPRBi dxset i
XPRBprinti dxset (prob,i);

XPRBpr i nt prob( prob);

XPRBprintf("Print this text");

int i = 3;
XPRBnewnamne( pr ob, "abco%d",i);
Figure 3.3

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Quadratic Programming with BCL 18

Further Modeling

17



Topics 3

3.4 BCL 2
LP MIP BCL 2 (QP)
2
CTX+ XTQX
X c Q 2

Xpress-Optimizer 2

2 XPRBvar x1;
XPRBaddqt er m( pr ob, x1, x1, 3);

2 XPRBvar x2;

XPRBset qt er m( prob, x1, x2,-7. 2);
2 XPRBdel qobj (prob);
Figure 3.4

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Further Modeling Topics 19

18

MSI



Further Modeling

Topics 3

BCL
(XPRBset gt erm
2 1
XPRBdel qobj
BCL

and XPRBprintctr

MSI

2
(XPRBaddqt er m

XPRBpr i nt prob, XPRBexport prob,

19

2



Example

I 2

— BX0 + 2X0"2 — 2X0X1 + X72
Xi

XPRBctr cobj;
XPRBvar x[2];

cobj = XPRBnewctr (prob,"0OBJ", XPRB_N); /* create the objective
constraint */

XPRBaddt er m( prob, cobj, x[0],-6); /* add the linear term?*/
XPRBset obj (prob, cobj); /* choose the objective function */
XPRBaddqt er m( prob, x[ 0], x[0],2); /* add quadratic terns */
XPRBaddqt er m( prob, x[ 0], x[ 1], - 2);

XPRBaddqt er m( prob, x[ 1], x[ 1], 1);

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Quadratic Programming with BCL 20

Further Modeling

Topics 3

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 21

20

MSI



BCL Library Functions 4

4 BCL

Xpress-MP Builder Component Library (BCL)
Xpress-Optimizer

BCL
4.1

NULL

XPRBpr ob ;
XPRBvar ;
XPRBar r var XPRBvar ;

XPRBct r ;
XPRBsos a Special Ordered Set (SOS1 of SOS2);

XPRBi dxset an index set;

XPRBbasi s
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Layout For Function Descriptions 22

BCL Library Functions 4

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 23

21

MSI



XPRBaddarrterm 4

XPRBaddarrterm

LP

i nt XPRBaddarrterm XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr,
XPRBarrvar av, double *coeff)

prob
ctr
av
coeff

2.0*arryl1000 + 13.0*arry1001 + 15.0*arryl1002 +
6. 0*arryl003 +8.5*arry1004

ctrl
XPRBctr ctr1;
XPRBarrvar tyl;

double cr[] = {2.0, 13.0, 15.0, 6.0, 8.5};
tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl1l", XPRB_E)
XPRBaddarrterm prob, ctrl, tyl, cr);

av

coeff

XPRBaddt er m XPRBdel ct r, XPRBdel t er m XPRBnewct r .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 24

22

MSI

coef f



MSI

XPRBaddeelzl
XPRBaddidxel

i nt XPRBaddi dxel ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBi dxset i dx,
char *nane);

prob
i dx BCL
name

100

XPRBi dxset iset;
int val

i set = XPRBnew dxset (prob, "Set", 100);
val = XPRBaddi dxel (prob, iset, "first");

XPRBget i dxel , XPRBnewi dxset .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 25

23



MSI

XPRBaddqgterm 4

XPRBaddqgterm

2

i nt XPRBaddqt er m{ XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBvar varl, XPRBvar var2,
doubl e coeff);

prob

varl

var 2 (varl ).
coeff varl * var2

-2*X2*x4
XPRBvar x2, x4;

X2 XPRBnewvar ( prob, XPRB_PL, "abcl1", 0, XPRB_|I NFI NI TY) ;
x4 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB_PL, "abc5", 0, XPRB_|I NFI NI TY) ;
XPRBaddqt er m( pr ob, x2, x4, - 2);

coeff* varl* var?2 2 varl
* var2 2 coef f

XPRBdel gobj , XPRBset qt er m
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 26

24



MSI

XPRBaddsosarrel 4

XPRBaddsosarrel

SOS

i nt XPRBaddsosarrel (XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos sos,
XPRBarrvar av, double *weight);

SOS set 1l cr tyl
XPRBsos set 1;
XPRBarrvar tyl;
double cr[] = {2.0, 13.0, 15.0, 6.0, 8.5};

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
set 1l = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB_S1);
XPRBaddsosarrel (prob, setl, tyl, cr);

SOS

XPRBaddsosel , XPRBdel sos, XPRBdel sosel , XPRBnewsos.

prob
sos A SOS of type 1 or 2.

av

wei ght
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 27

25



XPRBaddsosel 4

XPRBaddsosel

SOS

i nt XPRBaddsosel ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos sos, XPRBvar var,

doubl e *wei ght);

XPRBsos set 1;
XPRBvar x2;

x2 = XPRBnewar ( prob, XPRB_PL, "abcl", 0, XPRB_I NFI NI TY) ;
set 1 = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB_S1);

XPRBaddsosel ( prob, set1, x2,9.0);

This adds a variable x2 with weight 9. 0 to the SOS set 1.

SOS

XPRBaddsosarr el , XPRBdel sos, XPRBdel sosel , XPRBnewsos.

prob
sos A SOS of type 1 or 2.

var

wei ght .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 28

26

MSI



XPRBaddterm 4

XPRBaddterm

i nt XPRBaddt er m( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBctr ctr, XPRBvar var,
doubl e coeff);

XPRBctr ctr1i;
XPRBvar x1;

x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl1l", XPRB_E)
XPRBaddt er m(prob, ctrl, x1, 5.4);

This adds the term 5. 4*x1 to the constraint ctr 1.

var coeff.
var coeff var
coef f

XPRBaddar rt erm XPRBdel ctr, XPRBdel t er m XPRBnewctr,
XPRBsett erm

Pr ob .

ctr XPRBnewct r
var NULL

coef f var

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 29

27

MSI

NULL



MSI

XPRBappanvwelzl

XPRBapparrvarel

i nt XPRBapparrvarel (XPRBprob prob, XPRBarrvar av,
XPRBvar var);

x1 av2
XPRBarrvar av2;
XPRBvar x1;

x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
av2 = XPRBstartarrvar(prob, 5, "arr2");
XPRBapparrvarel (prob, av2, x1);

XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBendar r var , XPRBnewar r var , XPRBset ar r var el
XPRBst art arrvar.

prob

av

var T
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 30

28



MSI

XPRBdewdnzl

XPRBcleardir

i nt XPRBcl ear di r ( XPRBpr ob prob);

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBcl eardi r (expl 2);

expl 2

XPRBset di r, XPRBset sosdi r.

prob .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 31

29



MSI

XPRBdacbarzl
XPRBdefcberr

i nt XPRBdef cberr ( XPRBprob prob
void (*usererr)(XPRBprob ny_prob, void *my_object,
int errnum int type, char *errtext), void *object);

myerr

voi d nmyerr ( XPRBprob my_prob, void *ny_object, int num
int type, char *t)

printf("BCL error %l: %\n", num t);
if(type == XPRB_ERR) exit(0)

Xﬁthefcberr(prob,nyerror,NULL);

BCL
BCL 5 BCL Error Messages
XPRBset nsgl eve

prob

usererr

my_prob

my_obj ect

errnum

type

XPRB_ERR fatal error;
XPRB_WAR warning.
errtext

obj ect
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 32

30



MSI

XPRBdacbarzl

XPRBdef cbhnsg, XPRBget ver si on, XPRBseterrctrl
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 33

XPRBdacbmng1
XPRBdefcbmsg

i nt XPRBdef cbnsg( XPRBpr ob prob
void (*userprint)(XPRBprob ny_prob, void *ny_object,
char *msgtext), void *object);

voi d myprint (XPRBprob prob, void *ny_object, éhar *nNeQ) ;

printf("BCL output: %\n", nsg);
}

thBdefcbnsg(prob,nyprint,NULL);

XPRBset nsgl eve
BCL Optimiezer
XPRBpri nt f

prob
userprint
my_prob
my_obj ect
nmsgt ext

obj ect
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 34

31



MSI

XPRBdacbmsgzl

XPRBdef cberr, XPRBset nsgl evel
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 35

XPRBdelarrvar 4

XPRBdelarrvar

i nt XPRBdel arrvar ( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBarrvar av);

XPRBarrvar av2;

av2 = XPRBstartarrvar(prob,5,"arr2");
XPRBendar rvar (prob, av2);
XPRBdel arrvar (prob, av2);

av2

XPRBst art arrvar

XPRBappar rvar el , XPRBendar r var , XPRBnewar r var , XPRBset ar r var el
XPRBst artarrvar.
prob

av
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 36

32



MSI

XPRdebaﬁszl

XPRBdelbasis

voi d XPRBdel basi s( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBbasis basis);

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
XPRBbasi s basi s;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"1");
basi s = XPRBsavebasi s(expl 2);

XPRB| oadmat (expl 2) ;

XPRB| oadbasi s(expl 2, basi s) ;
XPRBdel basi s(expl 2, basi s);
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"1");

XPRBsavebasi s
XPRBI oadbasi s, XPRBsavebasi s.

prob

basi s .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 37

33



MSI

XPRBdelctr 4

XPRBdelctr

i nt XPRBdel ctr ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

XPRBctr ctr1l;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "r1", XPRB_E);
XPRBdel ctr(ctrl);
ctrl

NULL

XPRBnewct r, XPRBget ct r nane, XPRBget ctrt ype, XPRBset ctrtype.

prob

ctr .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 38

34



MSI

XPRBdelprob 4
XPRBdelprob

i nt XPRBdel pr ob( XPRBpr ob prob);

expl 2
XPRBpr ob expl 2;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBdel prob(expl 2);

BCL Optimizer
XPRBnewpr ob

XPRBget XPRSpr ob, XPRBnewpr ob, XPRSdest r oypr ob (see Optimizer Reference Manual).

prob
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 39

35



XPRBdelqobj 4
XPRBdelgobj

2

i nt XPRBdel qobj ( XPRBpr ob prob);

XPRBvar x2;

;<2 = XPRBnewvar ( pr ob, XPRB_PL, "abc1", 0, XPRB_I NFI NI TY) ;
XPRBaddqt er m( pr ob, x2, x2, 5. 2);
XPRBdel gobj (prob);

XPRBdel ctr
2

XPRBaddqt er m XPRBset gt erm

prob
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 40

36

MSI

XPRBset obj



XPRBdeBoszl

XPRBdelsos

SOS
i nt XPRBdel sos( XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos sos);

The following deletes the SOS set 1.
XPRBsos set 1;

setl = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB S1);
XPRBdel sos(prob, setl);

SOS SOS

XPRBaddsosarr el , XPRBaddsosel , XPRBdel sosel , XPRBnewsos.

prob

sSos SOS
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 41

37

MSI



XPRBdelsosel 4

XPRBdelsosel

SOS

i nt XPRBdel sosel ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos sos, XPRBvar var);

X2 SOS set 1
XPRBsos set 1;
XPRBvar x2;

x2 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_PL, "abc1", 0, XPRB_I NFI NI TY) ;
set 1 = XPRBnewsos( prob, "sosl", XPRB_S1);

XPRBaddsosel ( prob, set1, x2,9.0);

XPRBdel sosel (prob, setl, x2);

SOS Special Ordered Set

XPRBaddsosarr el , XPRBaddsosel , XPRBdel sos, XPRBnewsos.

prob .
sos A SOS of type 1 or 2.

var
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 42

38

MSI



XPRBdelterm 4

XPRBdelterm

i nt XPRBdel t er m( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr, XPRBvar var);

x1
XPRBctr ctr1l;
XPRBvar x1;

x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_U, "abc3", 0, 100);
ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl1l", XPRB E);

XPRBaddt er m(prob, ctrl1, x1, 5.4);

XPRBdel t erm(prob, ctrl, x1);

XPRBaddar rt er m XPRBaddt er m XPRBdel ctr, XPRBnewctr,
XPRBsetterm

prob

ctr

var

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 43

39

MSI



MSI

XPRBendarrvar 4

XPRBendarrvar

i nt XPRBendarrvar ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBarrvar av);

XPRBarrvar av2;

av2 = XPRBstartarrvar(prob,5,"arr2");
XPRBendar r var ( prob, av2);
av2

XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBnewar r var , XPRBst art arrvar.
prob

av
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 44

40



XPRBexportprob 4

XPRBexportprob

i nt XPRBexport prob(XPRBprob prob, int format,
char *fil enane);

XPRBpr ob expl 2;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

XPRBexport prob(expl 2, XPRB_MPS, "ex2");
MPS ex2. mat

LP MPS
LP Ip MPS .mat
student version

XPRBpr i nt prob, XPRBpri ntf.
prob
f or mat

XPRB_LP LP ;
XPRB_MPS MPS

filenane
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 45

41

MSI



MSI

XPRBfixvar 4

XPRBfixvar

i nt XPRBfixvar (XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, double val)

XPRBvar x1;
x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_U, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBf i xvar (prob, x1, 20.0);

x1 20

XPRBset ub  XPRBset | b.
val

XPRBget bounds, XPRBget | i m XPRBset | b, XPRBset | i m XPRBset ub.
prob
var

val
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 46

42



MSI

XPRBfree 4

XPRBfree

i nt XPRBfree(void);

BCL
XPRBdest r oypr ob( prob);
XPRBf r ee() ;
return O;

XPRBf r ee
XPRBdest r oypr ob

XPRBdest r oypr ob, XPRBi ni t , XPRSf r ee (Optimizer Reference

Manual .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 47

43



MSI

XPRBgaanvwﬂameZ1
XPRBgetarrvarname

char *XPRBget ar r var name( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBarrvar av);

prob
av

XPRBarrvar tyl,

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (prob, 10, XPRB PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
printf("%\n", XPRBget arrvarnanme(tyl));
arryl
NULL

XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBget ar r var si ze, XPRBnewar r var .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 48

44



MSI

XPRBgetarrvarsize 4
XPRBgetarrvarsize

i nt XPRBget arrvarsi ze( XPRBprob prob, XPRBarrvar av);

prob
av

XPRBarrvar tyl,
int tsize;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (prob, 10, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
tsize = XPRBget arrvar nane(prob, tyl);
tyl

XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBget ar r var nane, XPRBnewar r var .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 49

45



XPRBgemoundsZ1

XPRBgetbounds

i nt XPRBget bounds( XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, double *bdl
doubl e *bdu);

var
bdl NULL
Bdu NULL
XPRBvar x1;

doubl e ubound;
x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
XPRBget bounds(prob, x1, NULL, &ubound);

x1
bdl bdu NULL

XPRBf i xvar, XPRBget | i m XPRBset | b, XPRBset | i m XPRBset ub

prob
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 50

46

MSI



MSI

XPRBgabynamezl

XPRBgetbyname

voi d *XPRBget byname( XPRBpr ob prob, char *name, int type);

prob

name

type

XPRB_VAR ;
XPRB_ARR ;
XPRB_CTR ;
XPRB_SOS SOS;
XPRB_| DX

abc3
XPRBvar x1;
x1 = XPRBget bynane( prob, "abc3", XPRB_VAR)

NULL

XPRBget XPRSpr ob
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 51

a7



XPRBgetcolnum 4

XPRBgetcolnum

i nt XPRBget col num( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBvar var);

prob

var

XPRBvar x1;

int vindex;

x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_U, "abc3", 0, 100);

vi ndex = XPRBget col num( prob, x1);
x1

Xpress-Optimizer
0

XPRBget var nanme, XPRBget vart ype, XPRBset vart ype.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 52

48

MSI



MSI

XPRBgetctrname 4

XPRBgetctrname

char *XPRBget ct r name( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

XPRBctr ctrl;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr("r1", XPRB_E);
printf("%\n", XPRBget ctrnane(ctrl));
L

BCL

XPRBget ctrtype, XPRBnewctr, XPRBset ctrtype.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 53

49



MSI

XPRBgetctrtype 4

XPRBgetctrtype

i nt XPRBgetctrtype(XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

ctrl
XPRBctr ctr1l;

char rtype;
ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl", XPRB E);
rtype = XPRBgetctrtype(prob, ctrl);

XPRB_L ;

XPRB_G ;

XPRB_E ;

XPRB_N :
XPRB_R

XPRBget ct r nanme, XPRBnewct r, XPRBset ctrtype.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 54

50



MSI

XPRBgetdual 4
XPRBgetdual

doubl e XPRBget dual ( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBctr ctr)

prob
ctr

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
XPRBctr ctr2;
XPRBarrvar tyl;
doubl e dval;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (expl 2, 5, XPRB PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
ctr2 = XPRBnewsunm({expl2, "r2", tyl, XPRB_ E, 9);

XPRBsol ve(expl 2, "I");
dval = XPRBgetdual (expl 2, ctr2);
ctr2
XPRBget i pstat 4 6
LP
Optimizer

XPRBget obj val , XPRBget r cost , XPRBget sl ack, XPRBget sol .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 55

51



XPRBgeﬁdxelzl

XPRBgetidxel

i nt XPRBgeti dxel (XPRBprob prob, XPRBi dxset

char *nane);

prob
i dx
name

XPRBi dxset iset;
int val

i set = XPRBnew dxset (prob, "Set", 100);

XPRBaddi dxel (prob, iset, "first");

val = XPRBgeti dxel (prob, iset, "first");
100 i set

XPRBaddi dxel , XPRBnewi dxset .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 56

52

first

MSI



MSI

XPRBgeﬁdxdnamez1

XPRBgetidxelname

char *XPRBget i dxel nane( XPRBprob prob, XPRBi dxset i dx,
int i);

Pr ob
i dx
i

XPRBi dxset i set;
char name[ 100];

i set
nane

XPRBnewi dxset (prob, "Set", 100);
XPRBget i dxel nane(prob, iset, 0);

iset 100

XPRBget i dxset name, XPRBget i dxset si ze, XPRBnew dxset .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 57

53



MSI

XPRBgeﬁdxsanamez1

XPRBgetidxsetname

char *XPRBget i dxset name( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBi dxset idx);

prob
i dx

100 i set
XPRBi dxset iset;
char name[ 100];
i set
name

XPRBnewi dxset (prob, "Set", 100);
XPRBget i dxset nanme( prob,iset);

XPRBget i dxel name, XPRBget i dxset si ze, XPRBnewi dxset .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 58

54



MSI

XPRBgaMXsasuezl

XPRBgetidxsetsize

i nt XPRBgetidxsetsi ze( XPRBprob prob, XPRBi dxset idx);

prob
i dx
iset 100
XPRBi dxset i set;
int size;
i set = XPRBnew dxset (prob, "Set", 100);
size = XPRBgeti dxsetsize(prob,iset);
1.
2.

XPRBaddi dxel , XPRBget i dxel nanme, XPRBget i dxset nane,
XPRBnewi dxset .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 59

55



XPRBgetlim 4

XPRBgetlim

i nt XPRBget|i m XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, double *lim;

prob
var
lim

XPRBvar x3;
doubl e vlim

x3 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_SC, "abc4", 0, 50);
XPRBget | i m(prob, x3, &vlin;
x3

XPRBf i xvar , XPRBget bounds, XPRBset | b, XPRBset | i m XPRBset ub.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 60

56

MSI



XPRBgetlpstat 4

XPRBgetlpstat

LP

i nt XPRBget | pst at ( XPRBpr ob prob);
prob

LP
XPRBpr ob expl 2;
int status;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBsol ve(expl 2, "1");
status = XPRBget | pst at (expl 2);

Xpress-Optimizer LP

LP ;
LP ;

LP ;
LP ;
LP

o O WON - O

XPRBget ni pst at, XPRBget pr obst at .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 61

57

MSI



XPRBgetmipstat 4

XPRBgetmipstat

MIP

i nt XPRBget mi pst at ( XPRBprob prob);
prob

MIP
XPRBpr ob expl 2;
int status;

é;<.pl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"g");
status = XPRBget m pst at (expl 2);

Xpress-Optimizer (MIP)

LP ;
LP :

oA WNERER ON P

XPRBget | pst at , XPRBget pr obst at .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 62

58

MSI



MSI

XPRBgetmodcut 4

XPRBgetmodcut

i nt XPRBget nodcut ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

XPRBctr ctrl;
int ncstat;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl", XPRB E);
ncstat = XPRBget nodcut (prob, ctrl);
ctrl model cut

model cut
The return value is the constraint type, which will be one of:

model cut.

PO NP

XPRBset nodcut .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 63

59



XPRBgetobjval 4

XPRBgetobjval

doubl e XPRBget obj val ( XPRBpr ob prob);

prob

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
doubl e objval;

é;<.pl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"1");
obj val = XPRBget obj val (expl 2);

Xpress-Optimizer
XPRBget ni pst at 4 6
LP

XPRBget dual , XPRBget r cost , XPRBget sol , XPRBget sl ack.

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 64

60

MSI



XPRBgetprobname 4

XPRBgetprobname

char *XPRBget pr obname( XPRBpr ob pr ob);

prob

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
char *pbnane;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
pbnane = XPRBget pr obnane(expl 2);
printf("%", pbnane);

exanpl e2

XPRBdel pr ob, XPRBnewnamne, XPRBnewpr ob.

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 65

61

MSI



XPRBgetprobstat 4

XPRBgetprobstat

i nt XPRBget probst at ( XPRBpr ob prob);

prob

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
int status;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
status = XPRBget pr obst at (expl 2);
i f((status&XPRB_MOD) ==XPRB_MOD)
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"");

XPRBget | pst at , XPRBget mi pst at .
XPRB_GEN ;
XPRB_DI R ;
XPRB_MOD ;
XPRB_SOL ;

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 66

62

MSI



XPRBgetrange 4

XPRBgetrange

i nt XPRBget range( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr, double *bdl,
doubl e *bdu);

prob

ctr

bdl NULL
Bdu NULL

XPRBctr ctr?2;
XPRBarrvar tyl;
doubl e bdl, bdu;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
ctr2 = XPRBnewsun(prob, "r2", tyl, XPRB_ E, 9);

XPRBget r ange(prob, ctr2, &bdl, &bdu);
ctr2

bdl bdu NULL

XPRBset r ange.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 67

63

MSI



XPRBgetrcost 4

XPRBgetrcost

doubl e XPRBgetrcost ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var);

prob
var

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
XPRBvar x1;
doubl e rcval;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
x1 = XPRBnewar (expl 2, XPRB_UI, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBsol ve(expl 2, "I");
rcval = XPRBgetrcost(expl 2, x1);
x1

LP

XPRBget dual , XPRBget obj val , XPRBget sl ack, XPRBget sol .

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 68

64

MSI



XPRBgetrhs 4
XPRBgetrhs

doubl e XPRBget r hs( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

ctrl
XPRBctr ctr1l;
doubl e rhs;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl", XPRB E);
rhs = XPRBgetrhs(prob, ctrl);

XPRBaddt er m XPRBget ctrt ype, XPRBset ct rt ype, XPRBsetterm
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 69

65

MSI



MSI

XPRBgetrownum 4
XPRBgetrownum

i nt XPRBget r ownum( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

ctrl
XPRBctr ctr1l;

int rindex;
ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl", XPRB E);
ri ndex = XPRBget rownun(prob, ctrl);

XPRB_N

XPRBdel ctr, XPRBnewctr.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 70

66



XPRBgetsense 4

XPRBgetsense

i nt XPRBget sense( XPRBpr ob prob);

prob .
XPRB_NMAXI M ;
XPRB_M NI M

expl 2
XPRBpr ob prob;
int dir;
io.r;)b = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
dir = XPRBget sense(prob);

1
XPRBset sense, XPRBm ni m XPRBmaxi m

XPRBrmaxi m XPRBm ni m XPRBset sense, XPRBsol ve.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 71

67

MSI



MSI

XPRBgetslack 4

XPRBgetslack

doubl e XPRBget sl ack( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
XPRBctr ctr2;
XPRBarrvar tyl;
doubl e sl ack;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (expl 2, 5, XPRB PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
ctr2 = XPRBnewsunm({expl2, "r2", tyl, XPRB_ E, 9);

XPRBsol ve(expl 2, "I");

sl ack = XPRBget sl ack(expl 2, ctr2);
ctr2
LP

XPRBget dual , XPRBget obj val , XPRBget r cost , XPRBget sol .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 72

68



MSI

XPRBgetsol 4

XPRBgetsol

doubl e XPRBget sol ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var);

prob
var

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
XPRBvar x1;
doubl e sol val ;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

x1 = XPRBnewar (expl 2, XPRB_UI, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBsol ve(expl 2, "I");

sol val = XPRBgetsol (expl 2, x1);

The retrieves the solution value for the variable x1.

LP
Optimizer
0.999998
0

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 73

69



XPRBgewolzl

XPRBget dual , XPRBget obj val , XPRBget r cost , XPRBget sl ack
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 74

XPRBgetsosname 4
XPRBgetsosname

SOS

char *XPRBget sosnane( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBsos sos);

prob
sos SOS

XPRBsos set1;
set 1 = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB S1);

printf("%\n", XPRBget sosnane(setl));
"sos1"

SOS BCL

XPRBdel sos, XPRBget sost ype, XPRBnewsos.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 75

70

MSI



MSI

XPRBgetsostype 4

XPRBgetsostype
SOS
i nt XPRBget sost ype( XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos sos);

prob
sos SOS

XPRBsos set 1,
char stype;

set 1l = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB S1);
stype = XPRBget sostype(prob, setl);

SOS set 1
SOS
XPRB_S1 1;
XPRB_S2 2.
1

XPRBdel sos, XPRBget sosname, XPRBnewsos.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 76

71



MSI

XPRBgettime 4

XPRBgettime

int XPRBgettine(void);

None.

int starttine;

starttime = XPRBgettinme();

(...)

printf("Time: \% sec", (XPRBgettinme()-starttine)/1000);

XPRBget ver si on.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 77

72



MSI

XPRBgavwnamezl
XPRBgetvarname

char *XPRBget var nane( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBvar var);
prob

var

XPRBvar x1,;
x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
printf("%\n", XPRBget var nane( prob, x1));

BCL

XPRBget ar r var nanme, XPRBget vart ype, XPRBnewar , XPRBset var t ype.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 78

73



MSI

XPRBgetvartype 4

XPRBgetvartype

i nt XPRBgetvartype( XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var);

prob
var

XPRBvar x1;
char vtype;

x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_U, "abc3", 0, 100);
vtype = XPRBgetvartype(prob, x1);
x1

XPRBnewar , XPRBset vart ype.
XPRB_PL ;

XPRB_BV 2 ;

XPRB_UI ;

XPRB_PI ;

XPRB_SC ;

XPRB_SI .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 79

74



XPRBgmvasmnzl

XPRBgetversion

BCL

const char *XPRBgetversion(void);
None.

BCL 1.1.0.
char *version;
versi on = XPRBgetversion();
printf("%", version);

BCL

XPRBget ti ne.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 80

75

MSI



MSI

XPRBgetXPRSprob 4

XPRBgetXPRSprob

BCL Xpress-Optimizer XPRSpr ob
XPRSpr ob XPRBget XPRSpr ob( XPRBpr ob prob);

prob BCL

XPRBpr ob bcl _prob;

XPRSpr ob opt _prob;

XPRBinit("");

bcl _prob = XPRBnewpr ob(" MyProb");

XiDﬁBI oadmat (bcl _prob);
opt _prob = ( XPRSprob) XPRBget XPRSpr ob( bcl _prob);
XPRSmaxi m(opt _prob,"");

XPRBI oadmat , XPRBnewpr ob, XPRScr eat epr ob ( Optimizer Reference

Manual), Appendix A, “Using BCL with the Optimizer Library”.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 81

76



XPRBinit 4

XPRBinit
BCL
i nt XPRBinit(char *xpress);

Xpress Xpress-MP

XPRBseterrctrl (0);

i f(XPRBinit(""))

printf("BCL has not been initialized correctly.
Pl ease check your Xpress-MP |licenses.");

BCL

1. BCL 32
2. BCL
XPRBnewpr ob
BCL

XPRBf r ee, XPRBnewpr ob, XPRSi nit (Optimizer Reference Manual
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 82

77

MSI



XPRBloadbasis 4

XPRBloadbasis

i nt XPRBI oadbasi s( XPRBprob prob, XPRBbasis basis);

prob
basi s

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
XPRBbasi s basi s;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"1");
basi s = XPRBsavebasi s(expl 2);

thBloadnat(explZ);
XPRBI oadbasi s(expl 2, basi s);

XPRBdel basi s(expl 2, basi s);
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"1");

XPRBI oadbasi s

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 83

Optimizer library XPRSr eadbas

78

XPRBsavebasi s

(XPRBI oadmat

)

MSI

XPRBdel basi s



XPRBloadbasis 4

XPRBdel basi s, XPRBsavebasi s, XPRSr eadbasi s (Optimizer
Reference Manual ), XPRSwr i t ebasi s (Optimizer Reference Manual

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 84

XPRBloadmat 4

XPRBloadmat

Xpress-Optimizer
i nt XPRBI oadmat ( XPRBpr ob prob);
prob

expl 2
XPRBpr ob expl 2;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

XPRBI oadnat (expl 2);

Optimizer library XPRSI| oadl p,
XPRS| oadqp, XPRSI oadgl obal , XPRS| oadqgl obal BCL
Xpress-Optimizer

BCL

XPRBget XPRSpr ob, XPRSI| oadgl obal (Optimizer Reference Manual

MSI

XPRS| oadl p (Optimizer Reference Manual ), XPRSI oadqgl obal (Optimizer
Reference Manual ), XPRSI oadqp (Optimizer Reference
Manual ), Appendix A, “Using BCL with the Optimizer Library”.

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 85

79



MSI

XPRBmaxim 4

XPRBmaxim

i nt XPRBrmaxi m( XPRBpr ob prob, char *fl ags);

prob
flags
p ;

d

b ;
I

g

no parameter —

LP
XPRBpr ob expl 2;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBmaxi m( expl 2, "b");

Xpress-Optimizer
"dg"
Optimizer
XPRBset obj
Optimizer library XPRSi ni t gl obal

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 86

XPRBmaxim 4

XPRBget obj val , XPRBget sol , XPRBmi ni m XPRBset sense, XPRBsol ve,

XPRSmaxi m (Optimizer Reference Manual ).
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 87

80



MSI

XPRBminim 4

XPRBminim

i nt XPRBm ni m( XPRBpr ob prob, char *fl ags);

prob
flags
p ;

d

b ;
I

g

no parameter —

LP
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

XPRBHi ni n( pr ob, " b*) ;

Xpress-Optimizer
"dg"
Optimizer
XPRBset obj
Optimizer library XPRSi ni t gl obal

XPRBget obj val , XPRBget sol , XPRBrmaxi m XPRBset sense, XPRBsol ve,

XPRSm ni m (Optimizer Reference Manual ).
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 88

81



MSI

XPRBnewarrsum 4
XPRBnewarrsum

XPRBctr XPRBnewar r sum( XPRBpr ob prob, char *nane,
XPRBarrvar av, double *cof, char qrtype, double rhs);

prob .

nane 64 NULL

av

cof av av
qrtype

XPRB_L ;

XPRB_G ;

XPRB_E ;

XPRB_N ( ).

rhs

sum(i =0:4) c[i]l*tyl[i] >= 7.0
XPRBctr ctr4
XPRBarrvar tyl;
double c[] = {2.5, 4.0, 7.2, 3.0, 1.8};

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
ctr4 = XPRBnewarrsum(prob, "r4", tyl, ¢, XPRB. G 7.0);

cof
XPRBnewctr XPRBaddt er m

CTR
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 89

82



XPRBnewarrsum 4

XPRBdel ctr, XPRBnewct r, XPRBnewpr ec, XPRBnewsum
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 90

XPRBnewarrvar 4
XPRBnewarrvar

XPRBar rvar XPRBnewarrvar ( XPRBpr ob prob, int nbvar,
int type, char *nane, double bdl, double bdu);

prob

nbvar

type

XPRB_PL ;
XPRB_BV ;
XPRB_UI ;
XPRB_PI ;
XPRB_SC ;
XPRB_SI .
nane NULL
bdl

bdu

0 500
XPRBarrvar tyl;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (prob, 10, XPRB PL, "arryl", 0, 500);

1. XPRBset | b XPRBset ub

XPRBset vart ype

AV
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 91

XPRBnewarrvar 4

2. XPRB_I NFI NI TY - XPRB_I NFI NI TY

XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBendar rvar, XPRBst art arrvar.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 92

83

MSI

arryl



MSI

XPRBnewctr 4

XPRBnewctr

XPRBctr XPRBnewct r ( XPRBpr ob prob, char *nane, char qrtype);

prob .

nane 64 NULL
qrtype :
XPRB_L ;

XPRB_G ;

XPRB_E ;

XPRB_N ( ).

XPRBctr ctr1l;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl", XPRB E);
XPRBaddt er m

XPRBset r ange

XPRBaddt er m XPRBdel ct r, XPRBdel t erm
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 93

84



XPRBnewidxset 4

XPRBnewidxset

XPRBi dxset XPRBnew dxset ( XPRBpr ob prob, char
int nmaxsize);

prob .
name NULL
maxsi ze

100
XPRBi dxset iset;

i set = XPRBnew dxset (prob, "Set", 100);

maxsi ze

XPRBaddi dxel , XPRBget i dxel , XPRBget i dxset nane,

XPRBget i dxset si ze.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 94

85

MSI

I DX



XPRBnewname 4

XPRBnewname
char *XPRBnewname( XPRBprob prob, char *format, ...);
prob .
format C ( C
)
% ;
% ;
%0 ;
%s
xabl5
char a[] = "ab";
int i = 15;
XPRBvar x1;

x1 = XPRBget bynane( prob,
XPRBnewname( prob, "x%%", a, i), XPRB_VAR) ;

BCL

XPRBdel pr ob, XPRBget pr obnanme, XPRBnewpr ob.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 95

86

MSI



MSI

XPRBnewprecz1

XPRBnewprec
vl + dur <= v2

XPRBctr XPRBnewpr ec( XPRBprob prob, char *nane, XPRBvar vl,
doubl e dur, XPRBvar v2);

prob .

nane 64 NUL L
vl

dur

v2

tyl[2] + 5.4 <= tyl[4]
XPRBctr ctr5
XPRBarrvar tyl;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar (5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
ctr5 = XPRBnewprec("r5", tyl[2], 5.4, tyl[4]);

XPRBnewct r XPRBaddt er m

CTR

XPRBnewar r sum XPRBnewsum
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 96

87



MSI

XPRBnewprob 4

XPRBnewprob

XPRBpr ob XPRBnewpr ob(char *probnane);
pr obnane NULL

exanpl e2
XPRBpr ob expl 2;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

Xpress-MP XPRSi ni t
BCL
XPRBnewpr ob
BCL Optimizer
PROB

XPRBdel pr ob, XPRBget pr obname, XPRBnewnane XPRScr eat epr ob (see

Optimizer Reference Manual).
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 97

88



MSI

XPRBnewsos 4
XPRBnewsos

SOS
XPRBsos XPRBnewsos( XPRBprob prob, char *nane, char type);
name
type

XPRB_S1 Special Ordered Set  1;
XPRB_S2 Special Ordered Set 2.

sosl SOS 1
XPRBsos set 1;

set 1 = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB S1);

Special Ordered Set (SOS) 1 2( SOS1 S0S2)
SOS XPRBaddsosel
XPRBdel sosel XPRBdel sos
SOS

XPRBdel sos, XPRBget sosnane, XPRBget sost ype, XPRBnewsosr c,
XPRBnewsosw.

prob .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 98

89



XPRBnewsosrc 4
XPRBnewsosrc

SOS

XPRBsos XPRBnewsosr c( XPRBprob prob, char *nanme, char type,
XPRBarrvar av, XPRBctr ctr);

SOS tyl ctr4
XPRBsos set 2;
XPRBctr ctr4,
XPRBarrvar tyl;
double c[] = {2.5, 4.0, 7.2, 3.0, 1.8};

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);

ctr4 = XPRBnewarrsum(prob, "r4", tyl, c, XPRB. G 7.0);
set 2 = XPRBnewsosrc(prob, "sos2", XPRB S2, tyl, ctr4);
SOsS
SCS
prob
name SOS
type SOS

XPRB_S1 Special Ordered Set 1,
XPRB_S2 Special Ordered Set 2.
av NUL L

ctr NULL
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 99

90

MSI



XPRBnewsosrc 4

XPRBdel sos, XPRBget sosnane, XPRBget sost ype, XPRBnewsos,
XPRBnewsosw.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 100

XPRBnewsosw 4
XPRBnewsosw

SOS

XPRBsos XPRBnewsosw( XPRBprob prob, char *nanme, char type,
XPRBarrvar av, double *weight);

prob

name SOS

type SOS

XPRB_S1 Special Ordered Set  1;
XPRB_S2 Special Ordered Set 2.
av

wei ght NULL

tyl cr SOS 1
XPRBsos set 1;
XPRBarrvar tyl;
double cr[] = {2.0, 13.0, 15.0, 6.0, 8.5},;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
setl = XPRBnewsosw( prob, "sosl", XPRB_S1, tyl, cr);

XPRBnews0s
SOS

SOS

XPRBdel sos, XPRBget sosnane, XPRBnewsos, XPRBnewsosr C.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 101

91

MSI

XPRBaddsosarr el
1



XPRBnewsum 4
XPRBnewsum

XPRBctr XPRBnewsun( XPRBpr ob prob, char *nane,
XPRBarrvar av, char qrtype, double rhs);

prob .

nane 64 NUL L
av

qrtype

XPRB_L ;

XPRB_G ;

XPRB_E ;

XPRB_N ( ).

rhs

ctr2 sun(i=0:4) tyl[i]l= 9
XPRBctr ctr 2,
XPRBarrvar tyl;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl",
ctr2 = XPRBnewsun(prob, "r2", tyl, XPRB_E, 9);

XPRBnewct r XPRBaddt er m

XPRBnewar r sum XPRBnewct r, XPRBnewpr ec.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 102

92

MSI



XPRBnewvar 4

XPRBnewvar

XPRBvar XPRBnewar ( XPRBprob prob, int type, char *nane,
doubl e bdl, doubl e bdu);

prob .

type The variable type, which may be one of:

XPRB_PL continuous;

XPRB_BV binary;

XPRB_Ul general integer;

XPRB_PI partial integer;

XPRB_SC semi-continuous;

XPRB_SI semi-continuous integer.

nanme The variable name, of up to 64 characters. May be NULL if not

required.
bdl The variable's lower bound

bdu The variable’'s upper bound

XPRBvar x1;
x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 1, 100);
abc3 1 100
1. BCL
(i.e. )
1 bdl XPRBset | i m
2. XPRB_| NFI NI TY XPRB_| NFI NI TY

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 103

93

MSI

VAR



MSI

XPRBnewvar 4

XPRBnewar rvar , XPRBset vart ype, XPRBst artarrvar.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 104

XPRBprintarrvar 4

XPRBprintarrvar

i nt XPRBprintarrvar ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBarrvar av);

prob
av

XPRBarrvar tyl;
tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB PL, "arryl", 0, 500);

XPRBprintarrvar (prob, tyl);
tyl

( )-

XPRBexport prob, XPRBpri ntctr, XPRBpri nt prob, XPRBpri ntvar.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 105

94



MSI

XPRBprintctr 4

XPRBprintctr

i nt XPRBprintctr(XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

ctr2
XPRBctr ctr2;
XPRBarrvar tyl;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);
ctr2 = XPRBnewsun(prob, "r2", tyl, XPRB_E, 9);
XPRBprintctr(prob, ctr2);

LP

XPRBexport prob, XPRBpri nt prob, XPRBpri nt arrvar, XPRBpri ntvar.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 106

95



MSI

XPRBpHnﬁzl

XPRBprintf
int XPRBprintf(const *format, ...);
f or mat C printf
"New vari abl e: abc3" "A real nunber: 1.3, an
i nteger: 5"
XPRBvar x1;
doubl e a=1. 3;
int i=5;

x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBprintf("New variable: %\n"
XPRBget var nane( pr ob, x1));

XPRBprintf("A real nunber: %, an integer: %", a, i);

XPRBdef cbnsg

XPRBpr i nt pr ob, XPRBr eadl i ne.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 107

96



MSI

XPRBprintidxset 4

XPRBprintidxset

i nt XPRBprintidxset (XPRBprob prob, XPRBidxset idx);

XPRBIi dxset iset;

i set = XPRBnew dxset (prob, "Set", 100);
XPRBprinti dxset (prob,iset);
i set

XPRBprintctr, XPRBprintf, XPRBpri nt sos, XPRBpri nt var.
prob .

i dx Reference to an index set.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 108

97



MSI

XPRBprintprob 4
XPRBprintprob

i nt XPRBpri nt prob( XPRBpr ob prob);

prob

XPRBpr ob expl 2;

é;q.ol 2 = XPRBnewprob("exanpl e2");
XPRBpr i nt pr ob( expl 2);

SOS

XPRBexport prob, XPRBprintf.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 109

98



XPRBprintsos 4

XPRBprintsos

SOS
i nt XPRBprint sos(XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos so0s);

prob
sos SOS

XPRBsos set 1;

set 1l = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB S1);
XPRBpri nt sos(prob, setl);
SOS set 1

SOS

XPRBprintctr, XPRBprintidxset, XPRBpri nt prob, XPRBpri nt var.

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 110

99

MSI



MSI

XPRBpHnWarzl

XPRBprintvar

i nt XPRBprintvar (XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var);

prob
var

abc3[ 1. 000, 100. 000] abc4[ 0. 000, 5. 000, 50. 000]

XPRBvar x1, x3

x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBpri ntvar (prob, x1);
x3 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_SC, "abc4", 0, 50);
XPRBset | i m prob, x3, 5);
XPRBpri ntvar (prob, x3);

XPRBprintctr, XPRBprintidxset, XPRBpri nt prob, XPRBpri nt sos.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 111

100



MSI

XPRBmademezl

XPRBreadarrline

int XPRBreadarrline(FILE *file, int |ength,
const char *formmt, void *arrc, int size);

file
| ength
f or mat 1

t[ num
s[ num ¢ ")
S[ num ¢ ")

T[ nuni t,s S

g
arrc

si ze

doubl e vlist[10];
FI LE *datafil e;

aéiafiIe:fopen("fiIenane","r");
XPRBr eadl i ne(datafile, 120,"g ", vlist, 6);

fclose(datafile);
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 112

XPRBreadarrline 4

&
!
C (f open, fcl ose)
si ze
 ength
eg., ; )
arrc (int *,char *,ordouble *)

si ze XPRBset decsi gn

101



MSI

XPRBpri nt f, XPRBr eadl i ne, XPRBset decsi gn.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 113

102



MSI

XPRBreadline 4

XPRBreadline

int XPRBreadline(FILE *file, int |ength,
const char *format, ...);

file

| ength
f or mat 1

t[ num
s[ num ¢ ")
S[ num ¢ ")

T[ nuni t,s S

10

doubl e val ue;
FILE *datafil e;
char name[ 100] ;
int i[2];

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 114

XPRBreadline 4

dat afil e=fopen("fil enane","r");

XPRBr eadl i ne(datafile,99,"T;g", nane, &al ue) ;

XPRBr eadl i ne(datafile,50,"i i s[10]",& [O], & [1], nane);
fclose(datafile);

C (f open, fcl ose)

| ength (eg., ; 1)

103



MSI

C printf scanf
XPRBset decsi gn

XPRBpri ntf, XPRBr eadarr | i ne, XPRBset decsi gn.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 115

104



MSI

XPRBsavebasis 4

XPRBsavebasis

XPRBbasi s XPRBsavebasi s( XPRBpr ob prob);
prob

XPRBpr ob expl 2;

XPRBbasi s basi s;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"1");

basi s = XPRBsavebasi s(expl 2);

XPRBI oadbasi s

Optimizer library XPRSwri t ebasi s
XPRBdel basi s

XPRBdel basi s, XPRBI oadbasi s, XPRSr eadbasi s (see Optimizer

Reference Manual), XPRSwr i t ebasi s (see Optimizer Reference Manual).
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 116

105



MSI

XPRBsetarrvarel 4
XPRBsetarrvarel

i nt XPRBsetarrvarel (XPRBprob prob, XPRBarrvar av, int ndx,
XPRBvar var);

prob
av
ndx
var

XPRBarrvar av2;
XPRBvar x1;

x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
av2 = XPRBstartarrvar(prob,5,"arr2");
XPRBset arrvarel (prob, av2, 3, x1);

x1 av2 4 0

XPRBappar rvar el , XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBendar r var , XPRBnewar r var,

XPRBst art arrvar.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 117

106



XPRBsetctrtype 4

XPRBsetctrtype

int XPRBsetctrtype(XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr,
char qgrtype);

prob

ctr

qrtype

XPRB_L ;

XPRB_G ;

XPRB_E ;

XPRB_N ( ).

XPRBctr ctr1l;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "r1", XPRB_E);
XPRBsetctrtype(prob, ctrl, XPRB_L);
ctrl ‘ '

XPRBset r ange

XPRBget ctrtype, XPRBnewct r, XPRBset r ange, XPRBsett erm
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 118

107

MSI



MSI

XPRBseMecggnzl

XPRBsetdecsign

i nt XPRBset decsi gn(char sign);
sign ". " (default), o
XPRBset decsign(’,");

BCL

XPRBr eadl i ne XPRBreadarr!line
ASCII

XPRBpri ntf, XPRBreadarr| i ne, XPRBr eadl i ne.

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 119

108



XPRBsetdir 4

XPRBsetdir

i nt XPRBsetvardir(XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, int
doubl e ¢);

prob

var

type

XPRB_PR ;

XPRB_UP ;

XPRB_DN ;

XPRB_PU ;
XPRB_PD

c :
XPRB_PR —1 ( ) 1000 ( ) ,
XPRB_UP — 0 ;
XPRB_DN — 0 ;
XPRB_PU ;

XPRB_PD

x1 10
XPRBvar x1,
x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
XPRBset vardi r (prob, x1, XPRB_ PR, 10);
XPRBset vardi r (prob, x1, XPRB_UP, 0);

1. Xpress-MP
( XPRB_PR) ( XPRB_UP, XPRB_DN)
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 120
XPRBsetdir 4
( XPRB_PU, XPRB_PD) 1
2. (
XPRBset sosdi r SOS

XPRBcl ear di r, XPRBset sosdi r.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 121

109

type,

1000;

MSI



XPRBseterrctrl 4
XPRBseterrctrl

int XPRBseterrctrl (int flag)
flag
0 BCL ;
1
XPRBseterrctrl (0);
BCL
BCL
XPRBdef cberr

XPRBdef cberr, XPRBget ver si on.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 122

110

BCL

MSI



MSI

XPRBseﬂbz1

XPRBsetlb

i nt XPRBset| b( XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBvar var, double bdl);

prob
var
bdl

x1 3
XPRBvar x1;

x1 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBset | b(prob, x1, 3.0);

XPRBf i xvar, XPRBget bounds, XPRBget | i m XPRBset | i m XPRBset ub
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 123

111



MSI

XPRBsetlim 4

XPRBsetlim

i nt XPRBset!|im XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, double c);

prob
var
c

XPRBvar x3;

x3 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB_SC, "abc4", 0, 50);
XPRBset | i m prob, x3, 5);
x3 5 x3 x3 =0,0r5 <=x3 <=50.

(i.e. )

XPRBf i xvar, XPRBget bounds, XPRBget | i m XPRBset | b, XPRBset ub.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 124

112



MSI

XPRBsetmodcut 4
XPRBsetmodcut

i nt XPRBset nodcut ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr, int ncstat);

prob

ctr

ncst at

0 ;
1

ctrl
XPRBctr ctr1;

ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "r1", XPRB_E);
XPRBset nodcut (prob, ctrl,1);

XPRBdel ct r, XPRBget nndcut , XPRBnewct r .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 125

113



MSI

XPRBsetmsglevel 4
XPRBsetmsglevel

i nt XPRBset nsgl evel (XPRBprob prob, int |evel);
prob
| evel

0 ;

1
2 ;
3

XPRBset nsgl evel (prob, 1);
1. BCL
2.1 Optimizer

XPRBdef cbnmsg, XPRBset decsi gn.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 126

114



MSI

XPRBsetobj 4

XPRBsetobj

i nt XPRBset obj ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr);

prob
ctr

XPRBctr ctr3;
XPRBar rvar tobj;

t obj XPRBnewar rvar (prob, 10, XPRB_PL, "tabo", 0, 800);
ctr3 XPRBnewsum( prob, "r3", tobj, XPRB_N, 0);
XPRBset obj (prob, ctr3);

ctr3

XPRB_N

XPRBget sense, XPRBset sense.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 127

115



MSI

XPRBsetqterm 4

XPRBsetqterm

i nt XPRBset gt er m{ XPRBpr ob prob, XPRBvar varl, XPRBvar var2
doubl e coeff);

prob

varl

var 2 ( ).
coeff varl * var2

XPRBvar Xx2;

x2 = XPRBnewvar (prob, XPRB_PL, "abcl1", 0, XPRB_|I NFI NI TY) ;
XPRBaddqt er m( pr ob, x2, x2, 5. 2);

5.2 X2* X2

2 coef f

XPRBaddqt er m XPRBdel qobj .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 128

116



XPRBseUangeli

XPRBsetrange

i nt XPRBsetrange( XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr, double bdl

doubl e bdu);

prob
ctr
bdl
bdu

ctr2
constraint 4. 0 <= sum(i=0:4) tyl[i] <= 15.5.
XPRBctr ctr2
XPRBarrvar tyl;

tyl = XPRBnewarrvar(prob, 5, XPRB_PL, "arryl", 0, 500);

ctr2 = XPRBnewsum(prob, "r2", tyl, XPRB_E, 9);
XPRBset range(prob, ctr2, 4.0, 15.5);

bdl  bdu
XPRB_R 2

XPRBget ctrtype, XPRBget r ange, XPRBset ctrtype
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 129

117

MSI



MSI

XPRBsetsense 4
XPRBsetsense

i nt XPRBset sense( XPRBprob prob, int dir);
prob

dir

XPRB_NMAXI M ;

XPRB_M NI M

XPRBpr ob expl 2;
expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");

XPRBset sense( expl 2, XPRB_NMAXI M ;
expl 2

XPRBget sense, XPRBset obj .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 130

118



XPRBsetsosdir 4

XPRBsetsosdir
SOS

i nt XPRBset sosdi r ( XPRBprob prob, XPRBsos sos, int type,
doubl e val);

prob

sos SOS

type

XPRB_PR ;

XPRB_UP ;

XPRB_DN ;

XPRB_PU ;

XPRB_PD

val :
XPRB_PR —1 ¢ ) 1000 ( ) , 1000;
XPRB_UP — 0 ;
XPRB_DN — 0 ;
XPRB_PU ;

XPRB_PD

XPRBsos set 1;

set 1l = XPRBnewsos(prob, "sosl", XPRB S1);
XPRBset sosdi r (prob, setl, 5);
XPRBset sosdi r (prob, setl, XPRB DN, 0);

SOS set 1 5 setl
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 131

XPRBsetsosdir 4

Xpress-MP SOS
XPRB_PR) ( XPRB_UP, XPRB_DN)
( XPRB_PU, XPRB_PD) 1

XPRBcl| ear di r, XPRBset di r.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 132

119

MSI



XPRBsetterm 4
XPRBsetterm

i nt XPRBsetterm XPRBprob prob, XPRBctr ctr,

doubl e coeff);

prob
ctr
var NULL
coeff var
XPRBctr ctr1l;
ctrl = XPRBnewctr (prob, "rl1l", XPRB_E)
XPRBsetterm prob, ctr1, NULL, 7.0);

ctrl 7.0

coef f var NULL

XPRBaddt er m XPRBdel ctr, XPRBnewctr.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 133

120

XPRBvar var,

coef f

MSI



MSI

XPRBsaubzl

XPRBsetub

i nt XPRBset ub( XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, double bdu);

prob
var
bdu

x1 200
XPRBvar x1,;
x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 1, 100);
XPRBset ub( prob, x1, 200.0);

XPRBf i xvar , XPRBget bounds, XPRBget | i m XPRBset | b, XPRBset | i m
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 134

121



MSI

XPRBsetvartype 4

XPRBsetvartype

i nt XPRBsetvartype(XPRBprob prob, XPRBvar var, int type);

prob

var

type

XPRB_PL ;
XPRB_BV 2 ;
XPRB_Ul ;
XPRB_PI ;
XPRB_SC ;
XPRB_SI

x1 2 1
XPRBvar x1,;
x1 = XPRBnewar (prob, XPRB U, "abc3", 0, 100);
XPRBset vartype( prob, x1, XPRB_BVY);

XPRBget var name, XPRBget var t ype, XPRBnewar .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 135

122



XPRBsolve 4

XPRBsolve
Xpress-Optimizer

i nt XPRBsol ve( XPRBprob prob, char *al g);

prob
al g
p ;
d :
b ;
I ;
g9 (MIP) ;
expl 2 MIP

XPRBpr ob expl 2;

expl 2 = XPRBnewpr ob("exanpl e2");
XPRBsol ve(expl 2,"pg");

Xpress-Optimizer
e.g. "dg” Optimizer

XPRBset sense XPRBset obj

XPRSi ni t gl obal

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 136

XPRBsolve 4

XPRBget sense, XPRBmaxi m XPRBm ni m XPRBset sense.
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 137

123

MSI



MSI

XPRBstartarrvar 4
XPRBstartarrvar

XPRBar rvar XPRBstartarrvar ( XPRBprob prob, int nbvar,
char *nane);

prob
nbvar
nane NULL

XPRBarrvar av2;

av2 = XPRBstartarrvar(prob,5,"arr2");
arr2 5

XPRBnewar XPRBnewar rvar
BCL AV
BCL

XPRBdel arrvar, XPRBendar r var , XPRBnewar r var .
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Library Functions 138

124



XPRBstartarrvar 4

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Error Messages 139
Error Codes

1502 - 1514 5

5 BCL Error Messages

BCL 2 ‘Error’

‘Warning’ ‘fct’

1502 Error Not enough memory.
BCL

1505 Error (fct) No variable given.

fct XPRBvar

(functions XPRBnewar or XPRBnewar rvar).

1506 Error (fct) No array of variables given.

fct
XPRBnewar r var XPRBst art arrvar XPRBendar rvar ).
1507 Error (fct) No constraint given.

fct
XPRBnewct r ,XPRBnewsum XPRBnewar r sum or XPRBnewpr ec).
1508 Error (fct) No SOS given.

MSI

(function

(functions

fct SOS (functions XPRBnewso0s,

XPRBnewsosr ¢,or XPRBnews osw).

1512 Error (fct) No array of constants given.
fct

1513 Warning (fct) No variable given.
fct XPRBvar

1514 Warning (fct) No constraint given.

fct
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Error Messages 140
Error Codes

1515 - 1535 5
1515 Error (fct) Problem has no ‘name’.
(
).

1516 Warning (fct) Problem has no ‘name’.
(
).
1518 Warning (fct) No SOS given.
fct Special Ordered Set

1520 Warning (fct) No solution available or problem modified since last solved.

fct
1521 Error Xpress-Optimizer error getting objective function value.
Xpress-Optimizer
1522 Error Xpress-Optimizer error getting ‘name’ status.
Xpress-Optimizer
1523 Error Unknown solution option ‘char’.

125



MSI

XPRBsol ve ‘b, 'd’, ‘gl

1524 Error (fct) Xpress-Optimizer error num during ‘name’.
Xpress-Optimizer name

Optimizer Reference num

1525 Warning (fct) Different problem loaded in the Xpress-Optimizer.
Xpress-Optimizer

1530 Error (fct) Inconsistent bounds for variable ‘name’ (bdl,bdu).
1531 Error (fct) Incorrect type for variable ‘name’.

1535 Error (fct) Incorrect type for constraint ‘name’.

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Error Messages 141
Error Codes

1536 — 1562 5
1536 Error (fct) Inconsistent range for constraint ‘name’ (bdl, bdu).

1540 Error (fct) Trying to modify a closed array of variables (‘name’).
XPRBendar r var

1541 Error (fct) Index numl out of range for an array of variables (‘name’ max

= num2)

1542 Error (fct) Trying to add an entry (‘name’) to a complete array of variables
(‘name’).

1543 Error (fct) Trying to close an incomplete array of variables (‘name’).
XPRBendar r var

1545 Error (fct) Wrong type for SOS ‘hame’.
SOS
1547 Error (fct) Wrong directive type.

1550 Error (fct) No index set given.
fct (function XPRBnewi dxset ).
1551 Warning (fct) No name given for an element of an index set.
fct
1552 Warning (fct) No index set given.
fct
1561 Error (fct) ‘XPRSi ni t’ failed (value: num).
Xpress-Optimizer (error code num).
1562 Warning (fct) Switching to Student Edition.

BCL
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL Error Messages 142
Error Codes

1563 — 1593 5
1563 Error (fct) Inconsistency during matrix generation.

126



MSI

1565 Error (fct) Internal error.

1566 Error Name too long: ‘name’.
BCL
1567 Error (fct) Size limits of the Student Edition exceeded.
BCL
1568 Warning Operation fct not allowed in Student Edition.
fct
1570 Warning XOSL.: text.
Optimizer Reference Manual
1580 Warning Unknown output file format format.
XPRBexport prob
1582 Error Internal error writing MPS file.
1591 Error (fct) Non-quadratic term.
2
1593 Warning Ignoring quadratic terms in MIP objective.

BCL 2
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Using BCL with the Optimizer Library 143

127



MSI

A — Optimizer BCL
BCL Xpress-Mosel, Xpress-Modeler
Xpress-Optimizer
Optimizer
Optimizer

BCL Optimizer
BCL
BCL Optimizer

. Optimizer Optimizer BCL

#i ncl ude "xprb. h"
#i ncl ude "xprs. h"

Al

Optimizer 2

BCL
Optimizer BCL
Optimizer
BCL Optimizer
Optimizer BCL
A.4

BCL
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Switching Between Libraries 144

. : XPRSset i ntcontrol,

XPRSget i ntcontrol , XPRSgetintattrib etc.;

. : XPRSsave, XPRSwr i t ebasi s, XPRSr ange,

XPRSi i s, XPRSwriteprtsol, XPRSwritesol ,XPRSwriteprtrange, XPRSw it erange,
XPRSget sol , XPRSwri t eomrmi , XPRSwr i t epr ob, ;

. : all functions XPRSget ..., XPRSget r owr ange, XPRSget col r ange;

. : XPRSr eaddi r s, XPRS| oaddi r s, XPRSr eadbasi s,

XPRSI oadbasi s, XPRS| oadsecur evecs, XPRSscal e, XPRSf t r an, XPRSbt r an,

all global callbacks;
* cut manager.

Optimizer
Optimizer BCL
. : XPRSadd..., XPRSchg...,
XPRSdel ...;
. : XPRSm ni m XPRSmaxi m XPRSgl obal ;
. : XPRSr eadpr ob, XPRSI oadl p, XPRS| oadgl obal ,
XPRS| oadqgl obal , XPRSI oadqp, XPRSal t er , XPRSset pr obnang;
. : XPRSr est or e;
BCL Optimizer
BCL
Optimizer Optimizer

128



BCL Optimizer

BCL
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Using BCL with the Optimizer Library 145

A.2

Optimizer BCL Optimizer
( , BCL Optimizer
Optimizer ) Optimizer XPRBI ni t
BCL XPRBnewpr ob
BCL XPRBdel prob
XPRBf r ee
Optimizer XPRSdest r oypr ob
BCL

XPRBpr ob prob;

XPRBinit("");

prob = XPRBnewprob(" Exanpl el");

... I* define and solve the problem */
XPRBdel pr ob( prob);

XPRBf r ee() ;

A.3
Optimizer BCL Optimizer
Optimizer Optimizer
BCL Optimizer ( XPRB| oadmat )
BCL  Optimizer
Optimizer
XPRBget XPRSpr ob
Optimizer XPRScr eat epr ob
Optimizer
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Loading the Matrix 146
BCL

XPRBar rvar Xx;

x = XPRBnewarrvar (prob, 10, XPRB PL, "x", 0, 100);
/* (define the rest of the problem */

XPRBmaxi m(prob,""); /* load matri x and naxinize LP problem */
for(i=0; i<10; i++) /* print solution values for variables */

printf("%: %, ", XPRBgetvarname(prob, x[i]),
XPRBget sol (prob, x[i]));

BCL Optimizer

XPRBpr ob bcl ;

XPRSpr ob opt;

XPRBar rvar Xx;

int i, cols, len;

doubl e sol;

char nanes;

XPRBinit(""); /* initialize BCL (and the Optinizer library)
bcl = XPRBnewprob("Exanplel"); /* create a new problem */

129

*/

MSI

XPRSi ni t

XPRSf r ee

BCL

Optimizer



MSI

x = XPRBnewarrvar (bcl, 10, XPRB PL, "x", 0, 100);

/* define the rest of the problem*/
XPRB| oadmat (bcl); /* load the matrix into the Optim zer */
/* get an Optim zer problem pointer */
opt = ( XPRSpr ob) XPRBget XPRSpr ob( bcl);
XPRSmaxi m(opt,""); /* maxim ze the LP problem */
XPRSgetintattrib(opt, XPRS_COLS, &cols); /* get the nunber of
col ums */
sol = (double *)malloc(cols * sizeof (double));
XPRSget sol (opt, sol, NULL, NULL, NULL); /* get entire prinal
solution */
XPRSgetintattri b(opt, XPRS_NAMELENGTH, & en); /* get the
| ength of nanes (divided by 8) */
nanmes = (char *)mall oc((8*| en+l)*col s*si zeof (char));
XPRSget nanmes(opt, 2, nanes, 0, cols-1); /* get variable names */
for(i=0; i<cols; i++) /* print all solution values */

printf("%: %, ", names+((8*len+l)*i), sol[i]);
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Using BCL with the Optimizer Library 147
A4
BCL XPRBget r onnum XPRBget col num
PRESOLVE M PPRESOLVE
BCL Optimizer
BCL BCL
Optimizer XPRSget sol Optimizer
BCL
XPRSget sol
A5 BCL
BCL Optimizer
Optimizer

XPRBinit(""); /* initialize BCL (and the Optim zer library) */
bcl = XPRBnewprob("Exanplel"); /* create a new problem */

/* define the problem*/
XPRB| oadmat (bcl ) ;
opt = ( XPRSpr ob) XPRBget XPRSpr ob( bcl);
XPRSset i ntcontrol (opt, XPRS_MAXTI ME, 60); /* set atime linmt of
60 seconds */

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Using BCL-Compatible Functions 148
XPRSset dbl control (opt, XPRS_ADDCUTOFF, 0.999); /* set an

130



MSI

ADDCUTTOFF val ue */
XPRBmaxi m(bcl ,""); /* load matrix and maxi m ze LP problem */

int rows;

XPRBinit(""); /* initialize BCL (and the Optimzer library) */
bcl = XPRBnewprob("Exanplel"); /* create a new problem */
/* define the problem*/
XPRBI oadmat (bcl); /* load the matrix into the Optim zer */
opt = ( XPRSpr ob) XPRBget XPRSpr ob( bcl);
XPRSgetintattrib(opt, XPRS_ROA5, &rows);
[* get nunber of rows */
XPRBmaxi m(opt,""); /* maxim ze the LP problem*/
Optimizer
A4, " ):
XPRSpr ob bc
XPRSpr ob opt;
XPRBvar x;
doubl e sol
void printobjective(XPRSprob ny_opt,void *ny_object)
{
int num
XPRSgetintattrib(m_opt, XPRS_| NTSOL, &um) ; /* get nunber of
the solution */
XPRSget sol (my_opt, sol, NULL, NULL, NULL); /* get the
sol ution val ues */
XPRBprintf("Solution %: Objective value: %\n",
num XPRBget obj val (bcl));
XPRBprintf("%: %g\n", XPRBgetvarnane(bcl, x),
sol [ XPRBget col nun{bcl, x)]);
}
int main(int argc, char **argv)
{
int cols;
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Using BCL with the Optimizer Library 149
XPRBinit(""); /* initialize BCL (and Optimzer library) */
bcl = XPRBnewprob("Exanplel"); /* create a new problem */
x = XPRBnewar (bcl, XPRB_BV, "x_1",0,1);/* define variable */
/* define the rest of the problem*/
XPRSset chi nt sol (opt, printobjective, NULL); /* define an
i nteger solution callback */
XPRBl oadmat (bcl); /* load the matrix into the Optim zer */
opt = ( XPRSpr ob) XPRBget XPRSpr ob( bcl);
XPRSgetintattri b(opt, XPRS_COLS, &col s); /* get the nunber of
col ums */
/* create the solution array */

sol = (double *)malloc(cols * sizeof (double));
XPRBmaxi m(bcl,"g"); /* maxim ze the gl obal problem */
}

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Using BCL-Compatible Functions 150
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 151

131



MSI

B —BCL in C++ Java
B.1C++ BCL

BCL C++
C C
C++ LS
C++ BCL
( XPRBpr ob, XPRBvar , XPRBct r, XPRBsos, XPRBi ndexSet ,XPRBbasi s) C++
XPRBi ndex Set XPRB
XPRBget var nanme XPRBvar get Nane
BCL C++ dashopti m zati on

usi ng nanmespace ::dashoptim zation

C++ BCL Xpress Essentials guide

#i ncl ude "xprb_cpp.h"
usi ng nanespace ::dashoptim zation
int main()

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual An Overview of BCL in Java 152

XPRBvar a;

XPRBvar b;

XPRB::init(); // initialize library

XPRBprob p("Exanmple"); // create new problem

a = p.newvar("a", XPRB_PL, 0, 200); // define variables

b = p.newar ("b", XPRB_PL, 0, 200);

p.newCtr ("First",3*a + 2*b <= 400); // define constraints
p. newCtr (" Second",a + 3*b <= 200);
p.setj (p. newCtr("Profit",a + 2*b)); // objective function
p.print(); // print out problemdefinition

p.loadMat (); // generate matrix

p. export Prob( XPRB_MPS, "Sinple"); // wite MPS file
.maxim(""); // solve the problem

printf("Profit: %\n",p.getObjVal ()); // output solution
printf(" a =%, b = %\n",a.getSol (), b.getSol ());
XPRB: : free();

©

return O;
}
B.2 Java BCL
C++ BCL Java
Java
C
C++ C printf XPRBprintf
Java Java Java

132



MSI

C++
Java add eql
Java C++ Java
BCL XPRBpr ob, XPRBvar , XPRBct r, XPRBso0s,
XPRBi ndexSet , XPRBbasi s) XPRBi ndexSet
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 153
XPRB XPRBget var nanme XPRBvar
get Nanme
Java BCL com dashopti nmi zati on

i nport com dashoptim zation. *;

C++ BCL Xpress Essentials guide

i nport con1da§hoptinization.*;

public class Exanple

{

static XPRBprob p

public static void main(String args[])

{

XPRBvar a;

XPRBvar b;

XPRB.init();

p = new XPRBprob("Exanple");

a = p.newar ("a", XPRB. PL, 0, 200) ;

b = p.newar ("b", XPRB. PL, 0, 200) ;
p.newCtr("First",a.mul (3).add(b.nul (2)).1Eql (400));
p. newCtr (" Second", a. add(b. nul (3)) .1 Eql (200));
p.setbj (p.newCtr("Profit",a.add(b.mul (2))));
p.print();

p. export Prob( XPRB. PL, " Si npl e") ;

p. maxi m"");

Systemout.println("Profit: "+p.getCbjVal());
Systemout.println(" a = "+a.getSol ());

Systemout.println(" b = "+b.getSol ());
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual C++ and Java Class Reference 154
XPRB. free();

}
}

B.3C++ Java
BCL C++ Java
XPRB:

XPRBprob:

XPRBvar:

XPRBctr:

XPRBsos: SOS
XPRBindexSet:
XPRBbasis:

133



MSI

get Var ByNane get Ct r ByNane

isvalid

BCL C
C++

Java String bool bool ean

XPRBIlinExp:
XPRBquadExp: 2
XPRBIlinRel:
isvalid
NULL
C++ Java
C++ char char *
Java
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 155
XPRBprob
XPRBpr ob()

calls XPRBnewpr ob
XPRBpr ob(char *nane)
calls XPRBnewpr ob

XPRBprob *Cref () (C++ only)
XPRBvar newVar (char *nane,
calls XPRBnewvar

XPRBvar newVar (char *nane,
calls XPRBnewvar

XPRBvar newVar (char *nane)
calls XPRBnewvar

XPRBvar newvar ()

calls XPRBnewvar

XPRBctr newCtr(char *nane,
calls XPRBnewct r

XPRBctr newCtr (char *nane)
calls XPRBnewct r

XPRBctr newCtr ()

calls XPRBnewct r

char type, double | ob, double upb)

char type)

XPRBI i nRel & ac)

XPRBctr newCtr ( XPRBI i nRel & ac)

calls XPRBnewct r

void del Ctr (XPRBctr& ctr)
calls XPRBdel ctr

int setObj (XPRBctr ctr)
calls XPRBset obj

int set Obj (XPRBquadExp q)
int setObj (XPRBIinExp I)
int setObj (XPRBvar V)

voi d del Qdbj ()
calls XPRBdel qobj

XPRBsos newSos(char type)
calls XPRBnewso0s
XPRBsos newSos(char *nane,

char type)

134



calls XPRBnewsos

XPRBsos newSos(char type, XPRBIinExp& |)
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual C++ and Java Class Reference 156

calls XPRBnewso0s

XPRBsos newSos(char *name, char type, XPRBlinExp& |)
calls XPRBnewso0s

voi d del Sos(XPRBsos& so0s)

calls XPRBdel sos

XPRBi ndexSet newl ndexSet ()

calls XPRBnewi dxset

XPRBi ndexSet new ndexSet (char *nane)
calls XPRBnewi dxset

XPRBi ndexSet newl ndexSet (char *nane, int naxsize)
calls XPRBnewi dxset

XPRBbasi s saveBasi s()

calls XPRBsavebasi s

i nt | oadBasi s(const XPRBbasi s& b)
calls XPRBI oadbasi s

void clearDir()

calls XPRBcl ear di r

int setSense(int dir)

calls XPRBset sense

i nt getSense()

calls XPRBget sense

char *get Name()

calls XPRBget pr obname

int exportProb(int format, char *fil enane)
calls XPRBexport prob

int | oadMat ()

calls XPRBI oadnat

int print()

calls XPRBpr i nt pr ob (only from C++)

int solve(char *alg)

calls XPRBsol ve

int mnim char *al g)

calls XPRBm ni m

int maxi m(char *al g)

calls XPRBmaxi m

int getProbStat()

calls XPRBget pr obst at

int getLPStat()

calls XPRBget | pst at

int getM PStat ()

calls XPRBget mi pst at

doubl e get Obj Val ()
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 157

calls XPRBget obj val
XPRBvar get Var ByName(char *nane)
calls XPRBget byname
XPRBctr get CtrByNane(char *nane)
calls XPRBget byname

135

MSI



XPRBsos get SosByNane(char *nane)
calls XPRBget byname
XPRBi ndexSet get | ndexSet ByNane(char *nane)

calls XPRBget bynamne
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual C++ and Java Class Reference 158

XPRBvar

XPRBvar ()
XPRBvar ( XPRBvar *v)

XPRBvar *Cref () (C++ only)
bool isValid()

int print()

calls XPRBpr i nt var (only from C++)
int setType(char type)
calls XPRBset vart ype

int setUB(doubl e val)
calls XPRBset ub

int setlLB(double val)
calls XPRBset | b

int setLin(double val)
calls XPRBset | i m

int fix(double val)

calls XPRBf i xvar

int setDir(int type, double val)
calls XPRBset di r

int setDir(int type)

calls XPRBset di r

char *get Nanme()

calls XPRBget var nane

i nt get Col Num()

calls XPRBget col num

char get Type()

calls XPRBget vart ype

doubl e getLB()

calls XPRBget bounds

doubl e get UB()

calls XPRBget bounds

i nt getBounds(double *Ib, double *ub) (C++ only)

calls XPRBget bounds
int getLin(double *val)
calls XPRBget | i m

doubl e get Sol ()
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 159

calls XPRBget sol

doubl e get RCost ()

calls XPRBget r cost

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual C++ and Java Class Reference 160

136

MSI



MSI

XPRBctr

XPRBctr ()
XPRBct r ( XPRBctr *c)
XPRBctr ( XPRBctr *c, XPRBlinRel & ctr)

XPRBctr *Cref () (C++ only)

bool isValid()

int print()

calls XPRBpri ntctr (only from C++)

int setType(char type)

calls XPRBset ct rt ype

i nt set Range(doubl e | ow, double up)
calls XPRBset r ange

i nt set ModCut (bool mnstat)

calls XPRBset nodcut

bool isMdCut ()

calls XPRBget nodcut

char *get Name()

calls XPRBget ct r nane

doubl e get RangelL()

calls XPRBget r ange

doubl e get RangelU()

calls XPRBget r ange

i nt get Range(double *Iw, double *up) (C++ only)
calls XPRBget r ange

doubl e get RHS()

calls XPRBget r hs

i nt get RowNum()

calls XPRBget r ownum

char get Type()

calls XPRBget ct rt ype

doubl e get Sl ack()

calls XPRBget sl ack

doubl e get Dual ()

calls XPRBget dual

int setTerm XPRBvar & var, double val)
calls XPRBset t erm

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 161
int setTern(double val)

calls XPRBsett erm

i nt addTer m{ XPRBvar & var, double val)
calls XPRBaddt er m

int addTer m( doubl e val)

calls XPRBaddt er m

i nt del Term XPRBvar & var)

calls XPRBdel t erm

voi d add( XPRBI i nExp& |)

C++ only: Operators

Assigning constraints and adding linear expressions:

137



ctr = linrel

ctr += linexp

ctr - = linexp

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual C++ and Java Class Reference 162

XPRBsos

XPRBsos()
XPRBsos( XPRBsos *s)
XPRBsos( XPRBsos *s, XPRBIinExp& |)

XPRBsos *Cref () (C++ only)

bool isValid()

int print()

calls XPRBpr i nt sos (only from C++)
char *get Name()

calls XPRBget sosnane

char get Type()

calls XPRBget sost ype

int setDir(int type, double val)
calls XPRBset sosdi r

int setDir(int type)

calls XPRBset sosdi r

i nt addEl enent ( XPRBvar & var, double val)
calls XPRBaddsosel

i nt del El ement ( XPRBvar & var)
calls XPRBdel sosel

C++ only: operators

Assigning and adding linear expressions to Special Ordered Sets:

set = linexp
set += linexp
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 163

XPRBindexSet

XPRBi ndexSet ()
XPRBi ndexSet ( XPRBi ndexSet *i)

XPRBi ndexSet *Cref () (C++ only)
bool isValid()

int print()

calls XPRBpri nti dxset (only from C++)
char *get Name()

calls XPRBget i dxset name

int getSize()

calls XPRBget i dxset si ze

i nt addEl ement (const char *text)
calls XPRBaddi dxel

int getlndex(const char *text)
calls XPRBget i dxel

char *getlndexNane(int i)

138

MSI



calls XPRBget i dxel nane
C++ only: Operators

Adding an element to an index set:
iset += text

Accessing index set elements by their name or index number:

int iset[text]

char *iset[val]
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Additional Classes 164

XPRBbasis

XPRBbasi s ()
XPRBbasi s( XPRBbasi s *bs)

XPRBvar *Cref () (C++ only)
bool isValid()

139

MSI



B.4
BCL
XPRB_
XPRB
XPRB_BV Java XPRB. BV
XPRBI i nExp SOS
(
C++ Java
C++ char char * Java String
Java
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 165
XPRBIInExp

XPRBI i nExp(doubl e d)
XPRBI i nExp(int i)
XPRBI i nExp(doubl e d, XPRBvar& v)
XPRBI i nExp( XPRBvar & v)

XPRBI i nExp( XPRBI i nExp& 1)

XPRBI i nExp& neg()

XPRBI i nExp neg( XPRBI i nExp& )
XPRBI i nExp& add( XPRBI i nExp& |)
XPRBl i nExp& add( XPRBvar & V)
XPRBl i nExp& add(doubl e d)
XPRBI i nExp add( XPRBI i nExp& | 1,
XPRBI i nExp add( XPRBI i nExp& |
XPRBI i nExp add( XPRBvar & v,
XPRBI i nExp add( XPRBl i nExp& |, doubl e d)
XPRBI i nExp add(doubl e d, XPRBIinExp& |)
XPRBl i nExp& nul (doubl e d)

XPRBl i nExp mul ( XPRBI i nExp& |, double d)
XPRBl i nExp mul (doubl e d, XPRBlinExp& |)
XPRBl i nExp& assi gn( XPRBI i nExp& | )

Java only

XPRBquadExp nul (XPRBvar & v)

XPRBquadExp sqr ()

XPRBl i nRel | Egl (XPRBIi nExp |)
XPRBI i nRel | Eql ( XPRBvar v)

XPRBl i nRel 1 Eqgl (doubl e d)

XPRBI i nRel gEql ( XPRBI i nExp |)
XPRBl i nRel gEgl (XPRBvar V)

XPRBl i nRel gEgl (doubl e d)

XPRBl i nRel eql (XPRBIi nExp |)

XPRBl i nRel eql ( XPRBvar v)

XPRBl i nRel eql (doubl e d)
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Additional Classes 166

140

MSI

XPRB
BCL C++ Java
BCL XPRB_BV C++
Java C++
2 ( XPRBquadExp) 2
XPRBI i nRel )
C++

bool bool ean

XPRBl i nExp& | 2)
XPRBvar & v)
XPRBI i nExp& |)



C++ only: Operators
Assigning (elements to) linear expressions:
linexpl += linexp2
linexpl - = linexp2
linexpl = linexp2
(linexp) (van double (val)

- linexp
linexpl + linexp2
linexpl - linexp2
linexp * val
val * linexp
var * val

val * var

- var
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 167

XPRBqguadExp XPRBIIinEXp

XPRBquadExp()

XPRBquadExp(doubl e d, XPRBvar & v1, XPRBvaré& v2)
XPRBquadExp( XPRBvar & v)

XPRBquadExp( XPRBI i nExp& |)

XPRBquadExp( XPRBquadExp& q)

XPRBquadExp& neg()

XPRBquadExp neg( XPRBquadExp Q)

XPRBquadExp& add( XPRBquadExp& q)

XPRBquadExp& add( XPRBI i nExp& 1)

XPRBquadExp& add( XPRBvar & v)

XPRBquadExp& add(doubl e d)

XPRBquadExp add( XPRBquadExp& ql, XPRBquadExp& g2)
XPRBquadExp& mnul (doubl e d)

XPRBquadExp mul ( XPRBquadExp& q, double d)

XPRBquadExp nul (doubl e d, XPRBquadExp& Q)

XPRBquadExp& mul ( XPRBquadExp& q)

throws ArithmeticException ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the
operation is not quadratic

XPRBquadExp mul ( XPRBquadExp& ql, XPRBquadExp& g2)
throws ArithmeticException ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the
operation is not quadratic

XPRBquadExp& nul ( XPRBI i nExp& 1)

throws ArithmeticException ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the
operation is not quadratic

XPRBquadExp mul ( XPRBquadExp& q, XPRBl i nExp& |)

throws ArithmeticException ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the
operation is not quadratic

XPRBquadExp mul (XPRBI i nExp& |, XPRBquadExp& q)

throws ArithmeticException ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the
operation is not quadratic

XPRBquadExp nul ( XPRBI i nExp& |1, XPRBIinExp& |2)

throws ArithmeticException ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the

141

MSI



operation is not quadratic
XPRBquadExp& assi gn( XPRBquadExp& q)
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Additional Classes 168

C++ only: Operators

Assigning (elements to) quadratic expressions:

gexpl += gexp2

gexpl - = gexp2

gexpl = gexp2

2 (gexp) (var) double (val) 2

- gexp

gexpl + gexp2

gexpl - gexp2

varl * var2

linexp * var

var * linexp

gexp * val

val * gexp

gexpl * gexp2

throws the exception ‘Non-quadratic expression’ if the result of the operation
is not quadratic

Functions outside any class definition that generate quadratic expressions:
XPRBquadExp sqr ( XPRBquadExp& Q)

XPRBquadExp sqr ( XPRBI i nExp& |)

XPRBquadExp sqr ( XPRBvar & V)
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual BCL in C++ and Java 169

XPRBIlinRel XPRBIinExp

XPRBl i nRel (const XPRBl i nExp& |, char t)
XPRBl i nRel (const XPRBI i nExp& 1)

XPRBI i nRel (const XPRBvar & v)

C++ only: Operators

linexpl <= linexp2
linexpl >= linexp2
linexpl == linexp2

XPRB

int init()

calls XPRBi ni t

int setMsgLevel (int |ev)
calls XPRBset nsgl evel

char *get Version()

calls XPRBget ver si on

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Additional Classes 170
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 171

142

MSI



- 166, 168
* 163, 166, 168
+ 166, 168

+= 161, 162, 163, 166, 168

<= 169

-= 161, 166, 168

= 161, 162, 166, 168
== 169

>= 169

A

add

index element

add 161, 165, 167

addEl enent 162, 163

addTer m 161

array 137
add entry

create 9
delete 35
incremental definition
name 10, 47
print 17

size 10, 48
terminate 43
assi gn 165, 167

B

basis

class 154
delete 14, 36
load 14, 82
save 14, 115
bound

fix 8, 45

get 8, 49
integer limit

lower 8,122
semi-continuous limit
upper 8, 133
branching directive
SOS 17, 130

variable 8,119
C

callback

error messages

116

8, 59, 123

24

8, 59, 123

7,31

MSI



messages 6, 33
printing 6, 33

change

constraint type 11
variable type 8,134
clearDir 156

constraint 11

add array 10, 23
add term 10, 23, 28
bound 133

change type 11, 117
class 154

creation 10, 92

definition 10, 92

delete 11, 37

delete coefficient 11
delete term 42

dual 14,54

get range 11, 66
get RHS 68

get type 11,53
index 11, 69
model cut 12, 62
name 11,52

precedence 95

print 17, 105

set coefficient 10
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 172

set model cut

set range 11, 128
set term 132

sum 101

sum with coefficients

constraint set type

create

index set 93
Cref 155, 158, 160, 162, 163, 164
cut

model 12, 62, 124

D

data

input 15, 113

reading 113

decimal sign

change 7,118
del Ctr 155

del El enent 162

12, 124

88
117

144

MSI



delete

array 35
constraint

constraint coefficient
constraint term
problem 38
quadratic term 2
set element

set member

SOS 17, 40
del QObj 155

del Sos 156

del Term 161
directive

delete 30
SOS 17, 130

variable 8,119
14, 54

dual values

E

eql 165

error

exit 7,121
error callback
error handling
error message
export Prob 156
expression

linear 164

quadratic 2 164

F

file

reading

find by name
fix 158

G

generate matrix
gEql 165

get RHS

get Bounds 158
get Col Num 158

11, 37

11
42

39

17
41

7,31
7,121
7,31

50

84

11

get Ctr ByNanme 154, 157

get Dual 160
get I ndex 163

get I ndexNane 163

get I ndexSet ByNane 157

get LB 158
get Li m 158

145

MSI



get LPSt at 156
get M PSt at 156

get Name 156, 158, 160, 162, 163

get Obj Val 156
get ProbSt at 156
get Range 160
get RangeL 160
get RangeU 160
get RCost 159
get RHS 160

get RowNum 160
get Sense 156

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 173

get Si ze 163

get Sl ack 160

get Sol 158

get SosByNanme 157

get Type 158, 160, 162

get UB 158

get Var ByNane 154, 157

get Ver si on 169

I

incremental definition
array 9
index

constraint 11, 69

variable 8,51

index set

add element

class 154
create 15, 93
element name

find element

index number

name 15, 57
print 17, 107
size 15, 58
init 169
initialization

input

decimal sign

file 113
input file

i sMbdCut 160

15
15, 24

15, 56
15
15

81, 96, 141

7,118

15

i svalid 154, 158, 160, 162, 163, 164

L
| Eql 165

licence

5,81

146

MSI



license 96, 141
linear expression 164
class 154

linear relation 164
class 154

load matrix 6

| oadBasi s 156

| oadivat 156

M

matrix

generation 84

loading 6

output 17, 44

maxi m 156

maximize 14, 85, 135
message level

m ni m 156

minimize 14, 87, 135
M PPRESOLVE 147

6, 125

model cut 12, 62, 124

modeling object

finding 50

nmul 165, 167

N

name

array 10, 47
composing of 94
constraint 11, 52

index set 15, 57

index set element

problem 64

SOS 17, 74

variable 8,77
namespace 151
neg 165, 167

newCtr 155

newl ndexSet 156

newSos 155, 156

newvar 155

O

objective
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 174

add quadratic term 2

delete quadratic terms 2

get sense 12,70
quadratic 2 18

set quadratic term 2

25

127

39

15, 56

147

MSI



MSI

set sense 12, 129
value 14, 63

objective function 126
optimize 14, 135

output

file 17, 44

output level 6, 125
P

package 153

partial integer

get limit 8, 59

set limit 8, 123
precedence constraint 12, 95
PRESOLVE 147

print

array 17,104

constraint 17, 105

index set 17, 107
problem 17, 108

program output 106
SOS 17, 109

text 106

variable 17, 110

print 156, 158, 160, 162, 163
print flag 6, 125
printing

decimal sign 7,118
printing callback 6, 33
priority

delete 30

SOS 17, 130

variable 8,119

problem

class 154

delete 38

delete basis 14, 36
dual values 14, 54

file output 17, 44
initialization 96

load basis 14, 82
LP status LP 14, 60
maximize 85

minimize 87

MIP status MIP 14, 61
Name 64

objective value 14, 63
output 108

148



MSI

print 17, 108

reduced cost 14, 67

save basis 14, 115

slack values 14, 71
solution 72

solve 14, 135

status 14, 65

program

version number 7,79
program output

print 17, 106

Q

QP 2 18

quadratic expression 2 164
class 154

Quadratic Programming 2 18
quadratic term 2 25,127

delete 39

R

range 11, 66, 128

get values 11

read

data line 113

reduced cost value 14, 67
reference constraint 17, 98
relation

linear 164

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 175

RHS 11, 68

running time 76

S

saveBasi s 156

security system 5
semi-continuous

get limit 8, 59

set limit 8,123
semi-continuous integer

get limit 8, 59

set limit 8,123

sense

objective function 12,70, 129
set

index 15

setDir 158, 162

set LB 158

set Li m 158

set ModCut 160

149



set MsgLevel 169

set Obj 155

set Range 160

set Sense 156

set Term 160, 161

set Type 158, 160

set UB 158

size

array 10, 48

index set 15, 58
size limit 142
slack values 14, 71
solution 14, 72

objective 14, 63

solve 14, 85, 87, 135
sol ve 156

SOS

add array 16, 26

add member 26, 27
class 154

creation 16, 97, 98, 100
delete 17, 40

delete element 17
delete member 41
name 17, 74

print 17, 109

set directive 17, 130
type 17,75

S0S

add element 16

sqr 165, 168

status

LP 14, 60
MIP 14, 61

Problem 14, 65

student version 19, 44, 81, 96, 105, 107,

108, 109, 141

sum constraint 12,101
T

table

sparse 15

time( ) 76

type( )

constraint( ) 11, 53, 117
S0OS 17,75

variable 8,78, 134
V

150

MSI



variable
array of 9, 90

change type 8, 134

class 154
creation 8, 102
fix value 8, 45

get bounds 8, 49

get limit( ) 8,59
get type( )8, 78
index 8, 51
lower bound 8, 122
name 8,77
number( ) 51

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 176

print( )17, 110

print array 104
reduced cost 14, 67
set directive 8,119
set limit 8,123

set type 134
slack 14, 71
solution 14, 72
upper bound 8, 133
variable types( )1
version number

X

XPRB 164, 169

XPRB_BV 164
XPRBaddarrterm 23
XPRBaddi dxel 24, 163
XPRBaddqt er m 19, 25
XPRBaddsosarrel 26
XPRBaddsosel 27,162
XPRBaddt erm 28, 161
XPRBapparrvarel 29
XPRBar rvar 21, 139
XPRBbasi s 21, 164
XPRBcl eardir 30, 156
XPRBctr 21, 139, 160
XPRBdef cberr 31
XPRBdef cbnsg 33
XPRBdel arrvar 35
XPRBdel basi s 36
XPRBdel ctr 37, 39, 155
XPRBdel prob 38
XPRBdel gobj 19, 39, 155
XPRBdel sos 40, 156
XPRBdel sosel 41, 162

7,79

151

MSI



XPRBdel t erm 42, 161
XPRBendar rvar 43, 139, 141

XPRBexport prob 19, 44, 142, 156

XPRBf i xvar 45, 158
XPRBget arr var nanme 47
XPRBget arrvarsi ze 48
XPRBget bounds 49, 158
XPRBget bynanme 50, 157
XPRBget col num 51, 147, 158
XPRBget ct rnanme 52, 160
XPRBget ctrtype 53, 160
XPRBget dual 54, 160
XPRBget i dxel 55, 163
XPRBget i dxel nane 56, 163
XPRBget i dxset nane 57, 163
XPRBget i dxset si ze 58, 163
XPRBget | i m 59, 158
XPRBget | pstat 60, 156
XPRBget nmi pstat 61, 156
XPRBget nodcut 62, 160
XPRBget obj val 63, 157
XPRBget pr obname 64, 156
XPRBget pr obst at 65, 156
XPRBget r ange 66, 160
XPRBgetrcost 67, 159
XPRBget r hs 68, 160
XPRBget r ownum 69, 147, 160
XPRBget sense 70, 156
XPRBget sl ack 71, 160
XPRBget sol 72, 159
XPRBget sosnane 74, 162
XPRBget sost ype 75, 162
XPRBgettine 76
XPRBget var nane 77, 158
XPRBget vartype 78, 158
XPRBget ver si on 79, 169
XPRBi dxset 21, 141

XPRBi ndexSet 163

XPRBi nit 81, 145, 169

XPRBI i nExp 164, 165, 167, 169

XPRBI i nRel 164, 169
XPRBI oadbasi s 82, 156
XPRBI oadnat 84, 145, 156
XPRBmaxi m 85, 156
XPRBmM ni m 87, 156
XPRBnewar r sum 88, 139
XPRBnewar rvar 90, 139
XPRBnewctr 92,139, 155

Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 177

MSI



XPRBnewi dxset 93, 141, 156
XPRBnewnane 94
XPRBnewpr ec 95, 139
XPRBnewpr ob 81, 96, 155
XPRBnewsos 97, 139, 155, 156
XPRBnewsosrc 98, 139
XPRBnewsosw 100, 139
XPRBnewsum 101, 139
XPRBnewar 102, 139, 155
XPRBprintarrvar 104
XPRBprintctr 19, 105, 160
XPRBprintf 106
XPRBprinti dxset 107, 163
XPRBpri nt prob 19, 108, 156
XPRBpri nt sos 109, 162
XPRBpri ntvar 110, 158
XPRBpr ob 21, 155
XPRBquadExp 164, 167
XPRBr eadarrline 111
XPRBr eadl i ne 113
XPRBsavebasi s 115, 156
XPRBset arrvarel 116
XPRBsetctrtype 160
XPRBset decsi gn 118
XPRBset di r 158
XPRBseterrctrl 121
XPRBset| b 122, 158
XPRBset | i m 123, 158
XPRBset nodcut 124, 160
XPRBset nsgl evel 125, 169
XPRBset obj 39, 126, 155
XPRBset gt erm 19, 127
XPRBset range 128, 160
XPRBset sense 129, 156
XPRBset sosdi r 130, 162
XPRBsetterm 132, 160, 161
XPRBset ub 133, 158
XPRBset vardir 119
XPRBset vartype 134, 158
XPRBsol ve 135, 140, 156
XPRBsos 21, 139, 140, 162
XPRBst artarrvar 137,139
XPRBvar 21, 139, 158
XPRSal ter 144

XPRSbt ran 144
XPRSftran 144
XPRSget col range 144
XPRSgetintattrib 144
XPRSget i ntcontrol 144

153

MSI



MSI

XPRSget r owr ange 144
XPRSget sol 144, 147
XPRSgl obal 144
XPRSiis 144

XPRSi nit 145

XPRS| oadbasi s 144
XPRS| oaddi rs 144
XPRS| oadgl obal 144
XPRS| oadl p 144

XPRS| oadqp 144

XPRS| oadsecur evecs 144
XPRSmaxi m 144
XPRSni ni m 144

XPRSr ange 144

XPRSr eadbasi s 144
XPRSr eaddi rs 144
XPRSr eadpr ob 144
XPRSr estore 144
XPRSsave 144
XPRSscal e 144
XPRSsetintcontrol 144
XPRSset probname 144
XPRSwri t ebasi s 144
XPRSwriteomi 144
XPRSwri t eprob 144
XPRSwriteprtrange 144
XPRSwriteprtsol 144
XPRSwrit erange 144

XPRSwri t esol 144
Xpress-BCL Reference Manual Index 178

154



